








1970 oyad volume viii deerfield high school deerfield illinois

\





?TimTesTTemcDnae)aneTwaTamanie^^wom^^a^nesTT^TKDna^ttTie^^vvo^^^Trb leslie m
picturessteveandersonjudycopee janet waldman pictures stevrur:dp ianpt walHman njrtlirp 

jfladeland photographsjfladelane anderson judy cope j fladeland t . . , .
dtomgottliebsuejaretbillmielenz nhotoeraDhs i fladeland tom eS Steve anderson Judy cope J fla 
bobwainess staffkarenbullerChr0,£eb mie|en2 bobdeland photographs j fladelan
iscorneliusterrydamelsjuliefeigon . , ff k uMuPr rhri0* tom gottlieb sue jaret bill mie

»ob wainess staff karen
injaneyschroederdianesharkegon pam huang sue jaret sheilabuller chris Cornelius terry dame 

neyrobinswerdlingsandimaloney debbie miller jeff moynls julie feigon pam huang sue ja 
w ird activitiesl4 academics38es tom ordemann janey schroedret sheila maloney debbie mille 
Orgjnizations78 athleticsl 12 er diane sharken pam sisney robr jeff moynes tom ordemann ja 

people144 editortomgottliebjn swerdling sandi ward 
wordsjobfarblesliemcbridejanejes 

twaldman picturessteveanderso e
njudycopejfladeland photograp^ ^ ^ x .. .
hsjfladelandtomgottliebsuejaretb^^ editor tom gottlieb wor 
illmielenzbobwainess staffkarenbs )° farb leslie mcbride janet w 
bullerchriscorneliusterrydanielsjaldman pictures steve anderso 
uliefeigonpamhuangsuejaretshein judy cope j fladeland photo ..I 
lamaloneydebbiemillerjeffmoyngraphs j fladeland tom gottlieb seslie mcbnde janet waldman 
estomordemannjaneyschroederdue jarej bj|| mjelenz bob wainesp'c,ures steve anderson judy co 
ianesharkenpamsisneyrobinswers staff karen buller chris cornepe J fladeland photographs j 
dlingsandiward activitlesl4 acjjus te darnels julie feigon pafladeland tom gottlieb sue jaret 
activitiesl4 academics38 orga
nizations78 athleticsl 12 peopl , , . rr r , ...
e144 editortomgottlieb wordsjV debbie miller jett moynes tomt karen buller chris Cornelius te
ofarblesliemcbridejanetwaldmanorbemann janey schroeder dianrry daniels julie feigon pam hua 

picturessteveandersonjudycopee sharken pam sisney robin swerng sue jarej sheila maloney deb 
jfladeland photographsjfladelanactivities 14 academics 38 
dtomgottliebsuejaretbillmielenzorganizations 78 athletics 112 
bobwainess staffkarenbullerchr people 144 editor tom gottl . 
iscorneliusterrydanielsjuliefeigonjeb words jo farb leslie mcbridarken pam slsneV robin swerdlin 
pamhuangsuejaretsheilamaloneye janet waldman pictures stevact'v't'es acadamics 38
debbiemillerjeffmoynestomordee anderson jud e j f|ade|and0rganizations 78 athletics 11
TparnsisnevTobinswerdMngsancM Photographs j fladeland ,om g2 people 144 editor tom g 
vard activitiesl4 academics38°,d'eb sue jaret bill mielenz bobottlieb words jo farb leslie m 
organizations78 athleticsl 12 wainess staff karen buller chricbride janet waldman picture 

people144 editortomgottliebs Cornelius terry daniels julie feis steve anderson judy cope j fla 
wordsjobfarblesliemcbridejanegon pam huang sue jaret sheiladeland photographs j fladelan 

twaldman picturessteveandersomaloney debbie miller jeff moynd |om gottMeb 5ue jaret biM mie 
njudycopejfladeland photograpes tom ordemann janey schroedi 
hsjfladelandtomgottliebsuejaretber diane sharken pam sisney rob 
illmielenzbobwainess stattkaren 
bullerchriscorneliusterrydanielsj 
uliefeigonpamhuangsuejaretshei 
lamaloneydebbiemillerjeffmoyn
estomordemannjaneyschroederd144 editor tom gottlieb
ianesharkenpamsisneyrobinswerds jo farb leslie mcbride janet wn6y schroeder diane sharken pa 
dlingsandiward activitiesl4 acaldman pictures steve andersom sisney robin swerdling sandi 
activitiesl4 academics38 organ judy cope j fladeland photoward activities 14 academi 
nizations78 athleticsl 12 peoplgraphs j fladeland tom gottlieb scs 38 
el44 editortomgottlieb wordsjue jaret bill mielenz bob wainesetics 112 
otarblesliemcbridejanetwaldmans staff |<aren buller chris corner tom BOttlipb 

p'cturessteveandersonjudycopeiius terry danie|s julie feigon pa ,• 8
j.,at e dr*u- k ot?8raPb^adf anm huang sue jaret sheila malone . , . .
dtomgottliebsuejaretbillmielenz , . . . „ . pictures steve anderson judy cobobwainess staffkarenbullerchr7 debbie miller jeff moynes tom£ f| d , d DhotograDhs j
iscorneliusterrydanielsjuliefeigonordemann janey schroeder dianp J %
pamhuangsuejaretsheilamaloneye sharken pam sisney robin swerfladeland to™ gottlieb sue jaret
debbiemillerjeffmoynestomordeactivities 14 academics 38 bl8 mielenz bob wainess
mannjaneyschroederdianesharkeorganizations 78 athletics 112^ karen buller chris Cornelius te
npamsisneyrobinswerdlingsandi people 144 editor tom gottlrry daniels julie feigon pam hua
ward activities 14 academics38jed words jo farb leslie mcbridng sue jaret sheila maloney deb 
orgamzations78 athleticsl 12

poople144 editortomgottlieb , . fl , . ,
wordsjobfarblesliemcbridejanee anderson Judycope J fladelandmann Janey schroeder diane sh 

twaldmanpicturessteveanderso photographs j fladeland tom garken pam sisney robin swerdlin 
njudycopejfladeland photograpottlieb sue jaret bill mielenz bobaCfjvjdes 14 
hsjfladelandtomgottliebsuejaretbwainess staff karen buller chri^ 
illmielenzbobwainess staffkarens Cornelius terry daniels julie feU

nar
msis

activitney schroeder diane sharken pa 
academics 38 organizatm sisney robin swerdling sandi 

ions 78 athletics 112 peopleward activities 14 academi 
cs 38 organizations 78 . athl 
etics 112 people 144 edito 
r tom gottlieb words jo farb I

m huang sue jaret sheila malonebill mielenz bob wainess staf

bie miller jeff moynes tom orde 
mann janey schroeder diane sh

enz bob wainess staff karen
in swerdlin sandi ward aCtivitbu^er cbr's cornelius terry danie 
ies^r LcgademicsW38 organizat'5 feigon pam huang sue ja

ions 78 athletics 112 people™1 shella maloneV debbie mille
r jeff moynes tom ordemann jawor

organizations 78 athl 
people 144 edito 

1 words jo farb I 
mcbride janet waldman

staf

e janet waldman pictures stevbie miller jeff moynes tom orde

acadamics 38 
organizations 78 athletics 11

nPonlP 144 pHitnr tom p







oh gosh!
life is really too much!

donovan



































homecoming 23







ri-

4

Aa p’ It i?mm
V **>***

***#
♦

fr,, ’ J, *k j >4- -s#
V

tj

✓ %*%
i -<'

<*

J k>v *y.v
*

/V

fi #V fl %

I 9

X

26 homecoming









come together
who wintered here

did not escape
to the bottom half of the world, altho 

they could disagree with 
the gray snow and 

killing cold
which

insisted—

maybe:
in school-wide audiences (unities of

people),
assembled 
to hear Sidney 

harris,
Chicago daily news 
columnist;

and Christmas music, and a whole day of 
slide-shows, films, and info talks about 
drugs;

in paying audiences (seas of
rivers),

gathered to 
''deerflicks''

and student council's rock concert
featuring

"for days and a night” and 
"albatross”;

in pollution exploration-discussion 
groups (unities of concern);

in the great number of students
taking 
exams 
(pocketfuls 
of aspirin);

in winter vacation especially 
where
they could hide.

30 winter activities





purty spot
y'all hear geetar-pickin' an' fiddles?

y'all smell home-grown vittles? 
do-se-do

hoe
down

show
down

home (in dogpatch) 
we all have 

a tradition 
(whammy!) 

called sadie
hawkins day

all them dogpatch girls
(in them short raggedy skirts)
run thru them thar unspoiled hills
goin' to catch their men
(in them blue denim overall rags an'

ol' hats)
so's to marry an'

settle down to
rockin' chairs on the porch, 

ah has spoken!
it ain't fancy talk.

mammy an' pappy an' daisy mae an' 
abner, honey, an' the rest o' the

commyunity
don't want none o' thet

double-crossin'
evil-eyein'

blabbermouthin'
fanciness,

jus'
kickapoo joy.

eydie shapiro, Steve dereby

32 abner



abner 33



























1

high tide
where do you keep

your
native tongue?

not in a
drawer, away from

the
light of change.

chances are,
you keep it

near
your head

where
change keeps flashing,

slashing through
the

foggy dark.
it's cause

and effect;
our language

is un-static.
we respond 

to the volatile
world

and with our
native tongue

dispel the fog.

*

lx
,a

mr. richard baxler
junior english, administrative
assistant, student council

mr. douglas alleman 
speech

mr. donald white 
chairman, senior english *v

mr. louis crouch
senior english, british literature

mr. john braunger
freshman english, publications,
wingspread

miss genell blomquist 
speech, drama, stage technical 
adviser

mrs. Christine billone 
freshman english, black 
literature, speech events

46 english

























































bod education
here!pass it!

run!
shoot now!scramble!

bunt it!
kick!

stroke!
tuck!

legs straight!
jump!

volley!
wow!

gym is noisy.
and rough.

and sweaty.
in gym, they 

want you
to make noise—

they tell you
to

pound the floors—
slam around,

release it all,
bust
free!

heidi miller, mrs. oldham

miss arm small
chairman, dance club, girls'
intramurals

mr. thomas halford 
chairman, wrestling head coach

miss jean coleman 
cheerleaders, girls' intramurals

mr. carl eichstaedt 
baseball head coach, football

mr. ronald finotti 
basketball, football, 
administrative assistant, varsity 
club

mrs. linda hughes
girls' intramurals, guidance

mr. bob jones
boys' gymnastics, baseball, boys' 
intramurals

mr. gary gray 
swimming, track

74 physical education





76



vigil
it's waiting,

mostly, 
waiting to be

sixteen, waiting
for paul powell's 

autograph to keep
with you

at all
times.

it's being
anxious

for your turnSTOP on the road
and, when

sophistication
sets in,

it's being
bored in the simulator.

it finally comes
to confidence

when nothingk__A your mother does 
is right anymore.

and then, 
you've really got it. 

o, freedom!

mr. leonard kisellus 
chairman, track, cross country 
head coach

mr. fred dickman 
basketball

mr. kent johansen 
wrestling, boys' intramurals

mr. paul adams 
football head coach, golf

mr. van miller 
diving, track

77





i
r

%

* *•»«>

<

organizations
*̂









I genealogy
' imagine

** ^ r> nn a bell.ft 0 an old, iron bell
with years 

of service—
A

countless tollings—
behind it.

still the sound is
young as before.

it peals todayMrn
> Jl\~<

in tones ofn former song,
swelling with new harmony,a' fuller

for its prescence.
whoever

hears
will know

the ancestry
and its generations unborn.

listen
to the bell.

imagine.
nhs
e mount, j waldman, d smith, b widmer, 
b wallerstein, k weichmann, m nelson, k 
wildermuth, I stone, s nichols, j 
rummel, j rothschild, a neidhart, m 
wasserman, k mullinix, I mccord, m 
sweeney, c vieth, d Stevens, g smith, 
d miller, t skidmore, r streicker, j 
ruttenberg, b schroeder, president; j 
strichman, I sommers, s shayman, j 

If shankman, j roth, r mittleman, c 
ft wennstrom, I witt, m minkus, p

strawbridge, c williams, g mueller, w 
wolff, m shepard, a schwartz, I wolf.

. r ivy, k magrath, d deutsch, m leler,
s bronikowski, c fox, k holleyman, b bix, 
s maloney, d conedera, j dorfman, d 

J fairhurst, h gould, I frank, j katzenberg,
■ c blevins, t heidenfelder, j coombs, j 

*1 benthaus, g franke, h balsam, n
’ *> flanagan, g henschen, e asrow, p
■ basofin, j frost, j farb, c adams, j
■ jensen, k goodman, I davis, b homer,
R p huang, j bloch, d gagne, sue boches,
• * g levine, j cressor, r brook, j glasser.

not pictured: x gottlieb, n. kraukauer, 
IP j zelent 
fa quill and scroll

e asrow, d deutsch, d newberger, j 
EK farb, j fladeland, m shepard, b wainess, 
X j waldman, h gould, b swanson, m leler.

/

*4
* r/

. :v J

y
Wutl

«•

y
P

I
>

Sr \ not pictured: t gottlieb, r streicher

I'

quill and scroll 83



























ST-—■je’;;

■ Jai
dialogue

#A";

"that great flat expanse out there . . . 
do you see?”

"yes, it vaguely resembles the frampoop 
back home.” "what are those 

creatures doing?”
"they appear to wave and throw

those silvery rods about 
in the air.”

"and the chanting! almost like a 
grimbluk at the sonderglomb!”

"i believe the sounds come from 
those strange masses they all carry, 

each of a different size and shape.” 
"oh, look at that! 

they're changing formation—very 
spranglemast—an excellent machine!” 
"quite decorative, too.”
"it's changing again—coming this way! 

let's leave! i'm grimbled!”
"don't be mafur,

there's nothing to be grimbled about, 
they seem friendly—see, 

they're flimping!”

■»

lT' >4. I

•1':
m.

9-

V

m. j r-twirlers
I lason, t aylor, I vanderbloomen, p 
truty, s pawlan 
pep band
g staton, I bobe, j lawrence, c noyes, j 
goodner, a gianaras, d lokken, m noyes, 
d wengerhoff, d siskin, s heverly, b voll, 
b tinucci, a sandy, c brawders, r 
spriester, m sales, b frase, r baxter. 
not pictured: d siegel, m mathisen, c 
o'shaughnessy 
band
m noyes, b lindsley, b voll, r raff, j 
goodner, s heverly, k keplinger, I bobe, 
p coan, k kanvik, d siskin, r spannraft, 
jfox, m swanson, j springer, j bixby, g 
horvath, I flodstrom, d hampton, s nylin, 
skinter, d hershman, d moran, s spelius, 
I rosencranz, j dale, p spriester, w 
valiant, a berkman, g staton, j roth, m

kT"

*

w

\ AV.
. ap •V *

KJA * V
7 v

mathisen, a zimmerman, treasurer; c 
o'shaughnessy, s lauzon, secretary; b 
maloney, d carlson, j lawrence, r 
spriester, d biggam, a gianaras, d siegel, 
j schmidt, k thompson, d ullman, g jones, 
b frase, r dahlberg, r oines, t sares, c 
brawders, mr. spriester, d lokken, b 
garrett, c noyes, d wengerhoff, r baxter, 
president; I raffel, c miller, b werth, 
bwerth, b tinucci, k ergang, s moon, j 
cox, a levit, I chaudoin, r tadelman, s
hart, m sales, k buller. not pictured: ___
herb gould, vp; jim dorfman, bill kimes, I 
jim townley, jim root

t .j
/../ VJ

* i
\\ /■- wwmW

\

96 band/twirlers







genesis
from the all pervasive spirit, gima

(churning, swirling, blending, 
breathing out three elements: air,

earth,
and waters)

i

we perceive movement, 
different in texture

as are those elements
in substance.

flight, elusive as the air. 
winging, swiftly soaring,

drawing wide arcs upon the sky.
wafting,

hovering, settling barefoot 
to earth, to bound and leap, 

and spinning, whirl
a spiral flash

' to just the very edge.
then plunge

a diving glide past reflecting
mirror-waters.

» pulling,
slithering in the polished coolness, 

airy grace, space and joyous 
leaping,

a liquid, languid glide, they merge 
and blend, same and

k
M

never same.

gima
miss reinhardt, diane firestone, 
publicity; Stacey howarth, vp; mara 
sage, activities; robin eisinger, 
president; karen goodman, treasurer; 
danna kelling, tights and leotards; 
missy fredrickson, secretary; becky 
hovde, tights and leotards, not 
pictured: joan Schleicher, publicity 
gymnastics
missy fredrickson, becky hovde, sue 
lindsey, joan schleicher, alice francis, 
marcia catlett, lynn gable, chris vieth, 
secretary; sue miller, publicity; stacey 
howarth, president 
dance
sue levin, president; janet katzenberg, 
program chairman; leslie Cunningham, 
secretary 
swim
marsha miller, vp; kim nelson, president

k 1

dance/swim 99











































































- -

FLwyi'i^' rJfo^L i T VM; [jBfllMMfl
IhL^JFWT' *' n' * ^ 1

til
tit.

£<^nfyaLL V
I II»•

<AW

.0ari /

li 3I J®/ ^<Til*7 II*. » \

if \ nr i
i \

// \

r t n a n^ $ -V,: :>• y#► rMi 1~ ;v■_
front row: mr. Ostrander, assistant coach; t. rogers, manager; m. guthrie, r. london, j. jensen, 
k. koopman, d. Warsaw, b. stern, manager; mr. eichstaedt, head coach, second row: m. 
morrison, p. kondracsek, k. brewster, d. hanson, k. boley, j. bloch, a. sandy, m. harris, j. miller, 
back row: s. romans, r. chapman, j. Connelly, s. jones, s. weber, b. frtizsche, s. pearson, m. 
laughlin, d. darraugh.

136 baseball



















people



146 prelude



prelude 147





freshmen

>aaa©Q35a
?90fl»*>a9n
Q99995Q9f5
399IQ9Q99
9 *aat fl*a9
9919 59139
9ffmi3afl
«fl«99a*99
9tm9aaa9
3<*9*}9tt:39^

marc abrahams, billy adler, mltchel 
adorjan, kari agon, monica aiston, 
brooks ailchison, Stephen alger, kathy 
amado, alfred anderson.

bruce anderson, patricia anderson, 
caryn angvall, lauren anver, 
carol aronson, amy avona, rick axtell, 
jack aylor, jody baasch.

jay bachmann, david bailey, radmila 
balan, tracey baldrini, karen ball, alan 
balwierz, lisa baron, bill bartlett, renate 
basting.

cathy baston, judy beckman, pam 
bedrosian, joseph beeson, linda 
beisswenger, bob bell, allan benjamin, 
paul benn, julia benson.

ruth bently, mike bergmann, alan 
berkman, jim bertolani, rob beuttas, 
phil biega, debbie biggam, donald 
biggam, cindy black.

frank blacker, david bloom, barry 
boche, john boden, nina boker, mark 
bole, marti boley, cynthia 
bonczkiewicz, leon booth.

chuck bootz, barry bordenave, cheryl 
borland, arthur brady, brian bram, 
mike brandt, jean brawders, bob 
brenner, john brix.

john broderick, jeff brown, lee brown, 
john brunlieb, rick bublitz, randy 
buller, jeb bundock, john burdick, bob 
burges.

michael burgett, phillip burnstein, toni 
burns, bill burris, jeff buya, david 
byard, shawn byrne, heidi caflisch, 
patty cal las.

francine carani, gayle carlson, glenn 
carlson, sean carolan, patrick carper, 
Patrick carroll, frank carter, jim 
chapley, duane chudy.

kim churchill, beth dark, keith dark, 
andy clifton, peter coan, rosalyn cohen, 
nancy comess, becky condon, craig 
cooksey.

dewey cooper, bill corder, dan 
cortopassi, jeff courier, ward covert, 
cathy craig. paul craig, bruce culver, 
bob Cunningham.

freshmen 149



ialso.9?9a
1 C3.Q *"* 2 .Clamwsaa
f* fwi q 02?.?
99aaaa??.9
a?92flfl90fl
aaaaooai?
2.Q323S 9? 3?awaa?3a
9SWI933982
9.39320 >.1fl

fritz dale, kathy dale, bill darst, marcia 
dartt, scott davis, pete debartolo, sue 
deboice, mark debolt, jim deichmiller.

dick deitos, andrea demers, glenn 
demichele, jonathan derm, garrett 
derner, Steve dersch, brad desandro, 
john dietz, kirn difonzo.

kathy dingman, doug dix, bob doetsch, 
mary dolder, Steve dooley, fred 
doremus, ken dougherty, jim duffy, 
vern duiker.

marc dulin, jane duncan, laura 
dushame, steve early, edgardorcas, 
karen edler, jon egilsson, steve ehlers, 
Carolyn elliott.

scott elliott, steve ellsworth, john enis, 
perry ergang, dean erhard, larry 
erickson, mark erickson, robin 
evenstad, carol feagan.

gaby fejes, bonnie fiocchi, marilyn 
firestone, april fladeland, norma 
foelsch, bill foltz, jim ford, bill fox, 
mike fox.

quinn fox, doug frank, john frase, julee 
frey, mona friedman, yvonne fritsen, 
mark fritzsche, vaughn frykman, tom 
furlong.

terri gadomski, darlene galligan, brian 
garrett, jack garrett, sue gedney, karen 
gendron, steve getz, cole geyer, maria 
gianaras.

brian gilbert, kathleen gill, susan 
gill Hand, patti glasser, rick glowe, jeff 
golden, marshall goldman, mark 
gorsky, art gould.

tim grace, lee ann grant, roger green, 
henry greene, david greenebaum, mike 
greenlee, chuck gregory, dale grohe, 
jerry grunska.

bob grutza, kristi gullen, dave gursoy, 
chris haebich, jeff hagemann, suzy 
haggerty, bill hagler, jim hahn, rich 
hahn.

john hakewill, lindsey halpern, linda 
ann hamel, nancy hamilton, hank 
haney, barbara harmount, john 
harper, jennifer harris, pam harris.

pat hartel, jeff hartman, greg haworth, 
scott hayden, missy hayes, diane 
haymes, debbie hayward, robert 
hearst, lou ann hedden.

150 freshmen



bob hedrick, loyd heimbruch, jay 
henderson, randy hennings, chris 
herman, lou hess, joanne hetlinger, 
bob hill, diane hoffman.

sasaaasa®
/ ""V^ r % (b ft ft f. 1 4. leresa larkm. debbie laroche

IU ** ^Fl ■" '^ft w ^ f* jf'i fV’**' lason alan laster, bob laylon, david
2 V L ' /1’ A '*^B f *_ ft r V.^. yH -B 1 -B leader cmdv lebrun boblevm

IrAbuil'* / -fV’r .ttf r k4 ——aasjijisata
99 9‘iaS'Q!49
9.9il^0Q2999a«a9aaaa

rob hoffman, melissa hogan, donna 
hohlfelder, bill holabird, gale 
holladay, leslie holland, craig 
hollopeter, mike horstman, glenn 
horvalh.

kathy howard, nancy howard, vicki 
hyde, paul hyink, lorn hyink, jim 
Hyland, jhae iaco, sharon imhoff, 
lynne ink.

dan innes, emil iverson, peter ivy, 
pam jacobs, paul jason, donald 
jaycox, warren jensen, barbara joffe, 
bob john.

bruce johnson, mark johnson, sarah 
johnson, jeff johnston, laurie jones, 
pam jones, jeff kadison, Steve kane, 
pat kapsa.

john keefe, debbie keller, terri kelling, 
robert kent, nancy kern, anne 
kernahan, bill kidd, katie kilburg, 
nick kirby.

•* kari kittermaster, scott kitzerow, les 
klein, wendy kneebone, kim knudtzon, 
wendy koenig, nancy kohler, mike 
kollman, steven kondracsek.► *.1

ik4
bill koons, gary koril, barry koritza, 
jeff kuhlmey, paul kuhn, bob kyle, 
prefer landau, durenda landes, 
robert laprointe.

lisa levy, marci liachowitz, barb 
lichtwalt, mark liddy, steven lindow, 
dave lindquist, sally lindsay, bob 
lindsley, karen lins.

gary listander, dave longhini, jim 
lorimer, paul lundquist, patty lupo, 
pete lyall, elizabeth lyons, jennifer 
lyons, howard maassen.

bob macarthur, john mahany, susan 
mahlstedt, pamela mailfald, antoinette 
maiorano, ellen manning, russell 
marchuk, steve martin, betsy mason.

joel mason, debbie mathews, brian 
mathison, cheryl mazur, steve mazur, 
lisa mcauliffe, brad mccarthy, marilyn 
mcclanahan, lorelei mccloskey.

freshmen 151



0 239 9 9 *25
n$n9Maa
o.,95 90202.9
Q990 0)9993
592210259
33.299303.9
Q 9 Ci 9 2 9 £,Q 9
9.9992094'
999.9 92099
*2il902?13
099992994

patti mcclure, lom mcclur, laura 
mcconky, mike mccormick, ben mccoy, 
rand mcdermott, jim mcdonough, 
dave mcgath, mary ellen mcgovern.

Steve mckendrick, susan mckimmon, 
kathleen mcmurray, kathleen mcnanie, 
lisa meehan, pegeen meier, marcia 
meintzer, sue meisinger, michele 
melchiorre.

carmen merino, kevin merker, roger 
merletti, mark merlin, greg meshes 
marilyn mick, john mikkelsen, jackie 
millberger, emily miller.

greta miller, jane miller, kirk miller, 
mitch miller, nancy miller, robyn mills, 
marjie moon, patricia mooney, jeff 
moorhead.

sherry moriarty, terry morkin, lyn 
morrow, richard moss, luke mueller, 
jan murphy, leslie murphy, cheryl 
murray, ann murtfeldt.

nancy naab, paul najt, michael nathan, 
keith neale, cathy nebbeling, wayne 
neidhardt, pete nelson, rich neukranz, 
marc newberger.

bob niederman, john nielsen, jane 
nolden, nona novak, bob o'brien, 
debbie olson, karen olson, robert olsen, 
jeff ondrako.

leeornstein, colleen o'shaughnessy, 
william otten, jerry over, chip palmer, 
april palms, leslie pano, ken pantle, 
patti panzke.

janet parker, bill patrick, bonnie 
paulsen, peter paulsen, sue pawlan, 
scott payseur, betty peavey, anna 
pender, carl petersen.

'<3mike petroski, brad phillips, jann 
Phillips, kevin pillifant, lewis pizer, 
mary place, robert prochnow, craig 
puilman, sue pusheck. J* i

joseph quain, ken radicek, michael 
rapaport, mike ray, john repsholdt, 
chris resing, penny resnick, joel rettig, 
sharen richter.

richard riemenschneider, scott robbins, 
cathy roberts, doug roberts, polly 
robinson, diane rockelmann, sonny 
rogers, frank romans, james root.

michelle root, penny roseman, richard 
rossini, katherine roth, ken roth, janice 
rozak, Jeffrey rubenstein, jim running, 
ralph ruppel.

152 freshmen



don russell, jackie russell, jean 
rustman, katie ryan, bill sales, kurt 
sander, linda sandier, bryan saterbo, 
nancy shaefer.

'd %&[*$%
ft §

aasaaM**9 jz&j

patricia schaefer, bob schaffner, mike 
schaen, dave scheskie, Steve schier, 
barry schilling, dick Schleicher, john 
schmidt, howard schur.

dan schwartz, dick schwermin, judy 
schwochow, ann scott, karla seaberg, 
mike seaman, rich sebben, martha 
sedlacek, gregg shafter.

eydie shapiro, jill sharf, jim shepard, 
jane shepard, leslie sherman, dean 
sherman, bill short, chuck silberman, 
rick Silverman

sheryl Simon, janet skidmore, dore 
slavin, colleen smaller, randy 
smeltzer, kathleen smith, kevin 
smith, tim smith, mike smith.

bob smith, carol snyder, bill snyder, 
dale solberg, karen sommers, patti 
sommers, ralph southerton, bob 
spanier, susie spelius.

ky sponberg, karen stanger, michael 
stark, liz stevens, john Stewart, 
karen stieber, lynne stocco, peter 
straus, debbie stull.

brad sullivan, mary sullivan, Charles 
sundmacher, victoria sunyak, connie 
sutton, kathy swanson, don sweeting, 
Steve swint, don tarnoff.

nancy tarnoff, reed tarrant, ken teich, 
sherry thompson, carol tillman, bob 
towne, jim townley, debbi towns, 
audrey tracy.‘

robert traill, sheila treacy, kevin 
from, karen trotter, monica tucker, 
jean turner, paula turner, chris tuttie, 
wendy valiant.

> rolf vanhouten, jill vannewenhizen, 
triana vaughn, lise veesenmeyer, gregg 
vella, amy verbeck, carol vesley, 
jeanne voisard, david vonderlinder.iJ
dan wachholder, joanne wachholder, 
sally wageman, tom wahl, dave 
wahlstrom, valerie walker, Steve 
wallerstein, david walder, laurie 
wallington.

mark wallner, betsy ward, nancy 
washburn, alien weber, dave weber, 
carol weichmann, carole weiler, 
sharon weiner, victor weiss.

freshmen 153



mike wendelin, Colette wengenroth, 
mark wenger, ingrid wessel, kevin 
wessling, ron wheeler, bill white, 
ann whiting, Steve widmann. lata? 52031

993993
C-

douglas wiegmann, jon will, mary 
Williamson, bill wilson, grant wilton, 
carl wolfe, jim wood, mary yasdick, 
edward yeo.

V y

t

robertzahnle, barbara zarish, bruce 
zimmers, mark zuccarello, robin 
zyss. mmti freshmen 

not pictured:

sabrina blixt, sally collins, pamela 
davis, desiree demars, lynn desenis, 
Constance eggert, teresa english, 
mike gesas, george greear, bonny 
hamm, vicki kolbeck, Stephen lesueur 
cynthia manfredini, pamela 
raquet, susan steerup, john sullivan, 
patricia sullivan, patricia tondi.

sophomores
dan aberson, vicki adams, sue aiston, 
jeff alper, robert amado, robin 
andrews, debbie appelbaum, bob 
armstrong, bret asrow.

a9saaaaaidonna augenstein, john bach, greg 
baer, kathy baker, marilyn baldi, mitzi 
balikov, lynne barfoot, jane barber, 
bruce baxter.

okatie bean, barbara beath, paul beckett, 
mike beinlich, larry beitman, pam 
belmont, david belzberg, debbie 
benner, barb benson.

a*

i

JOTn a' i%

i * aaa/i 903
richard benson, julian berkin, lee 
bernardoni, michael berry, barbara 
bertolani, betsy bishop, jan bixby, 
laurie blackburn, debbie blacker.

ken blanck, richard bloom, julia 
boettcher, sally bootz, karen borgeson, 
june bouland, john bowen, barb 
brennan, greg brinkman.

ann brofman, brad brown, tom brown, 
wendy bryer, craig buchsbaum, bruce 
bulger, gary bunch, barb burbank, 
doug burgett.

ken burgett, carol andrea burkhart, 
linda burrows, debbie byard, lynn 
byrne, maryann calgaro, cynthia callas, 
tom campion, harry caramanos.

dave carlson, william carlson, george 
carr, tom cath, marcia catlett, sandy 
chisholm, mike Christopher, edith 
clapp, carol clarke.

bob clewlow, mary clewlow, mark 
cloos, james cobb, forrest cole, nancy 
colenbaugh, cathleen comport, 
kathleen connelly, Steve Connolly.

154 freshmen/sophomores



andy cooper, scott coplan, chris 
Cornelius, susan craig, Steve crear, cheri 
crime, lori cruttenden, scott dahlberg, 
jim dale.

1 St 9 1$ It 9 IS

MQBB&np
mnmmm aa^aaa®
9 9 5 2 0 S 5l$.(1

andy dane, Steve daniels, bill danley, 
craig danner, mike darraugh, rusty 
dassing, jerry davidson, debbee davis, 
kathy davis.

peter davis, alien debus, pete 
delehanty, mark depersio, janice 
derebey, dan devendorf, tom devine, 
dean dimitriou, patti divenanzo.

john dolan, scott dompke, gwyn 
donarski, david doremus, david 
dorfman, janann doyle, brian drake, 
paul duiker, jim dunham.

lisa dushame, brian dwyer, cathy earp, 
ronald eckert, david eidenberg, sue 
eilert, karen eikoos, lee eisenstaedt, 
jane ellickson.

jorie emery, doug emmons, amy 
endreson, sandi engel, meryl ennis, 
jeff entz, joey epstein, karen evans, 
rod ewald.

Charles eyers, brian fairbairn, phy 11 is 
feigenbaum, juli feigon, Steve feller, 
laurafinne, dave firks, brian flax, 
bruce fleishman.

lennart flodstrom, lynn florsheim, 
nancy forbis, ilene fox, rita fragassi, 
richard francis, judy franke, terry 
frankel, robert frase.

gailfrazer, missy fredrickson, martha 
freund, stan fridstein, ann friedman, 
pam frishman, bob frumkin, lu ann 
gallagher, greg gang.

nancy garcia, randy gardner, dan 
garrity, elizabeth gaston, todd geitner, 
eric gertler, pete gesler, alex gianaras, 
lynne gibson.

lori gillette, laura gilmore, sue glader, 
amy glazier, kerry glicken, cindy 
gliemi, debbie goldberg, jim 
goldberger, paul golden.

jay goldman, ann goldstein, larry 
gorchoff, grant gossman, patti gough, 
wayne graef, tom granfield, vicki 
grunska, albert grzybowski.

susan gustafson, bill gutman, larry 
gutman, tom haase, janet hagan, joy 
hagler, cathy hallengren, mike 
haltermann, patti haltermann.

sophomores 155



ken hamilton, dave hampton, sally 
hanscom, jaki hansen, james 
harmount, marcia harrison, corey harl, 
kate harvey, kevin hauck. w .3 amann

£2**iu»£u»
saasastasa

£L2tSQ92M,2as’jasawa
aaa?3M9a

nancy hausner, grace hawkes, dave 
haymes, richard hebel, william hebel, 
lynn heller, richard henderson, nancy 
henschen, gail herdeg.

elmer herrmann, mark hertel, sieve 
heverly, debbie hill, lance hill, kay 
hoberg, marlha hoffman, kenneth 
hoglund, louise hollenback.

janet holtzblalt, ann holway, candy 
hornkohl, john hornor, Catherine 
houskeeper, rick houston, becky hovde, 
matt howland, debbie hucker.

cathy hugunin, david hunter, wendy 
hustad, barbara hutchings, linda ingle, 
tim ink, elizabeth irland, jeff isely, 
diane jacobs.

leslie jacobson, barb jaffe, jim 
jasperson, richard jaycox, ron jensen, 
bruce johnson, lydia Johnson, Steve 
johnson, alan kahn.

IJackie kalmes, robinn kamins, sue 
kanvik, rich kaplan, dennis karm, 
cory kaufman, bill kauss, glenn keil, 
donna kelling.

pat kelly, joan kelso, sherry kennedy, 
lora kent, jeff kier, bob kilburg, 
kirn kisellus, bob klatt, bernie kleiman.

eunice klos, denise knautz, gary 
koopman, jan kornblum, jeff korsvik, 
ken krefting, james kroegel, kenneth 
kucera, tom kussler.

nancy laiderman, brad lake, terri lapin, 
michelle lapointe, bruce larson, joan 
larson, tom lasek, john lattanzi, 
jeff lawrence.

sue lawson, nancy leasendale, sue 
lechner, greg leeds, jack leslie, david 
j. levine, david k. levine, alan levit, 
deborah lewis.

fred lichwalt, mary liddy, vicki 
lieberman, patty lins, tom lipinski, 
barb lloyd, lisa locke, sue loeb, 
doug lokken.

richard long, andy longhini, pam 
longtin, bob lueders, debbie lupo, 
karenlustig, terry lustig, mike lutz, 
randy lyon.

156 sophomores



33fin$9Mll
09t.l»3aai«‘i -roaaaflta'jaaawtit t»
392^9 9® 9 3

_ . , _ . _

brian maassen, bob macdougali, sarah 
magness, mike magralh, barb 
maloney, sleven mandel, dave 
margolis, frank mariani, james 
marince.

john marshall, mike marshall, cindy 
martin, debbee mazur, kathy mcbride, 
william mcbride, lisa mccarthy, burr 
mccloskey, pam mccluskey.

dave mcconky, scott mcdermott, gary 
mcgath, bill mckee, jane mcneeley, 
john meagher, lisa meagher, steven 
meinchke, mark melchiorre.

diane merletti, frank mervis, Charles 
meyer, dawn meyer, rick meyer, 
joel meyers, kim michalski, cathy 
miller, john miller.

scott miller, stuart miller, julie ann 
mills, laurie mills, laurie mitchell, 
mark mitchell, mimi moate, mark 
modjeski, bruce molloy.

mike moon, cindy moore, debbie 
moran, shelley morell, Steve morgan, 
mike moroney, hilarie morrow, karen 
mueller, denise mullinix.

jamie mullins, Steve munroe, linda 
murphy, mike murphy, richard murphy, 
bob murray, diane musgrave, mark 
myers, jenifer myles.

tracey naegele, maimu narma, robert 
nase, louis naumann, Steve naylor, 
linda neale, mary netter, betsy 
neukranz, paula neville.

•=*
rstt-

JJ

3 QQfliSO 9 “3 9
r% ^ H fll fil, M ^

Q 9 tm 9 2 3 9

john nezbed, marsha nizzi, nancy nizzi, 
kathy nolan, shay nolan, jill nordhaus, 
Charles noyes, Steve nylin, john 
oberrieder.

tom o'connell, brian oelze, roald oines, 
gordon olson, martha olson, nancy 
olson, john ordemann, keith 
ordemann, dawn oscarson.

mike paul, nick pawlenko, niels 
pedersen, terri pedersen, tom 
pedersen, dave peet, jerry percak, 
renee perlish, marsha perry.

sue petersen, dave peterson, ruth 
peterson, tom peterson, daniel phelan, 

. van phillips, kathy pickering, doug 
J pillifant, bob pinto.

sophomores 157



MaaflQAW
mH£II3Q£}9
ffmag&ag
31? 90 9 cl'.'Qflfwaa 9n $m
13Q?§iEf5£l(?
l995Qa99?wsjaasaaaa'nnr-x^.naaaasftnasa mmmma

lames pioro, ed pohn, mary polick, 
peter pollock, jeff pomeranz, tom 
poole, jeff porter, penny postil, jeff 
powers.

joanne prince, kathy prudent, paul 
rahmes, betsy raymond, sally reed, 
holly reid, debbie reis, rich reizen, 
Steve reizner.

karenann renk, bob reticker, sara rice, 
maureen richards, garth richardson, 
bob rierson, mark riesche, lawrence 
rissman, julie rittenour.

lisa roach, becky robbins, neal robbins, 
peter robbins, katie robinson, tim 
rogers, linda romano, marcia ronzani, 
dan rosenbaum.

leslie rosencranz, jim roth, john 
rothschild, craig rouhier, mike rowen, 
gary rozak, carol ruben, gail 
rubenstein, roger rubin.

john rueb, jill rule, dana russell, 
maryanne ryan, kirk ryon, sue sack, 
claudia sager, jan sager, claudia 
sain sot.

marcia sales, judy salk, terry sandy, 
jane sangerman, tim sares, lee sarner, 
dave sause, lynn schaid, barb schaps.

tim scheele, jill schiff, debbie schirado, 
dave schmalz, rene schmidt, david 
Schneider, scott schneider, teresa 
schneider, glenn schuemann.

dean scott, kurt seaberg, warren seeley, 
lynn sengstack, mandi shafron, dave 
shapiro, diane sharken, jim shayman, 
gayle sheahen.

alan shear, mike shepard, barb 
sheridan, richard sherony, bob shields, 
ilise shlaes, dan siegel, david siegel, 
stevi silverman.

scott singleton, lainie skiffington, 
larry slavin, marc sloan, jennifer small, 
Stephen smalley, Chris smith, fran 
smith, debbie solberg.

diane solie, maria sorrentino, gail 
spear, william speare, linda spenadel, 
nancy spiesman, pam spriester, ron 
spriester, joan stack.

sue stadler, george stamas, shirley 
Stanley, susan slap, Charles starceVich, 
kipstarck, john starkman, jody stein, 
susan stein.

158 sophomores



bob stern, john stern, debbi stocco, 
dave stone, tim strawbridge, jan sugar, 
Virginia sutton, karen swan, robin 
swerdling.

richard talbot, rick tarrel, michele 
tale, jody tatz, beth taylor, joanne 
tempesta, chuck thayer, craig 
thompson, jay thompson.

cindy thornton, david tillotson, debi 
tobolski, bob tondi, mark trenor, doug 
trestenjak, gregg trigony, jim from, 
pris truty.

99 m
90IM99 93

barb tubergen, jim tukesbrey, marc 
tumerman, david ugolini, diane 
ullmann, david urion, david vanells, 
steve varick, cindi virzi.

mark voisard, rob volk, dan 
volpendesta, brad waier, pete walchli, 
carol waldman, jim Wallace, donna 
wallington.

sally waltman, mary wang, mindy 
warady, mike wasserman, mike weeks, 
dan weil, dennis weiler, stuart wein, 
anne weinberg.

I gary weiner, joan weiser, sharon weiss, 
I martha wells, Christopher welsh, 

robert wendt, brian werth, amy west, 
kathy white.

„ t,

t

% barbwichert, pam wilkin, steve wilkins, 
david williams, debbie willis, jim 
wilson, darlene winslow, rodney 
wolf, mike wolfe.

-Ai. -»•» »
Jk4 If

peter wolff, doug wolford, dan 
wolfsohn, angela woo, edgar 
woodward, mary young, jan zarish, 
andrea zeff, jill zelent.

sophomores 
not pictured:
janet belloff, sue bielski, susan 
bordonaro, Stephen delaney, margar 
dondanville, larry fell, cheryl harris, 
william holberg, cindy hornkohl, 
john howe, jane jursich, susan kelly, 
jamesmailfald, steve mailfald, carol 
moss, daniel penkava, rani peterson, 
donald sarley, Charles sayre, Steven 
scher, daniel slavin.

katie zimmer, jamie zimmerman, 
sally zink, dave zwiener.

juniors

90$ 9 0$ US-
sophomores/junior 159



Chris andersen, dave anderson, leslie 
anderson, Stephen anderson, james 
andrews, deborah appelbaum, mark 
argosh, hubby arkush, gail armstrong.

aaaaa?? 

asm .ian ? m

aoajmsa?
9 319303, MS 

^■jut af3nia

vicki ascher, james ashley, antonio 
avona, trudy aylor, lorin backe, merilee 
bakeman, robert baker, Charles 
baldi, rachel balsam.

nancy baran, wendy baron, sandy 
bartell, penny bartlett, barb baston, 
bill battis, kevin hauler, bob beckman, 
candice beinlich.

jane bell, michele belzberg, greg 
benassi, karin bengtsson, orrin 
benjamin, roberta benjamin, Steve 
benjamin, eric benn, andy benson.

randy benson, lynne bentley, sieve 
bergdahl, pete bergmann, larry 
berliant, karen biagi, annette biega, 
peter billipp, bill black.

kentblass, kerry blass, jud blickley, 
peggy bloch, larry bobe, sherry boerma, 
sylvia bonczkiewiez, michele 
bordenave, allan boruszak.

robin botker, joanne bowen, david 
bradford, ken brandenburg,connie 
brawders, patricia brennan, kent 
brewster, matthew breyer, susan 
briggs.

debbie brook, bruce brown, buster 
brown, janet bruemmer, betty 
brunlieb, larry bryer, terrence bryll, 
debbie bubley, pamela bull.

\

karen buller, betsy bundock, nancy 
burke, susan burris, scott busch, 
mary jane butler, robert caflisch, craig 
Carlson, richard carper.

- ,

Ull
lawrence causey, carol chapman, jim 
chapman, lee kenneth chaudoin, 
karen Chester, janice clarbour, dave 
dark, brooke clayton, don close.

kenneth clouser, carol cober, colleen 
cody, jane coen, ron cohn, brian cole, 
jim coleman, kim coleman, tom 
collevechio.

rick colombik, tony colver, elizabeth 
connelly, john connelly, linda cope, 
warrencordell, bill courtney, francine 
cowen, tom creed.

larry crimo, lauri crocoll, jan culp, 
doreen dahl, terry daniel, dave 
darraugh, Steve daum, michael 
davenport, susan david.

160 juniors



/l^% domeni'cTka/en

iP» 4H ’ T H "I® f * ■} M~ -® =t-® dougherty, kathryn duiker, joan

-' ^ ^ J Krft : J # ir^l fi/j ■■

; 2 ? ? ’1 n

mikedavis, debi dean, daniel decastell, 
james delehanty, moira depree, holly 
desandro, phillip difonzo, robert 
dillon, kris dimitrlou.

woody eaker, phil edgar, don edler, 
Charlie eggerl, robin eisinger, slacy 
eliason, conni elliott, pam epstein, 
kirk ergang.

peggy erickson, rube erickson, carl 
evans, lola fahler, craigur farrar, judy 
feagan, bryanl feistel, kenneth 
finkelstein, bill fiocchi.

■aaa«aoaaaaasas. 9.aaa*ia9Q 

QQmmxx

tom firth, harold fischer, bob fish, 
maureen flando, hollie flint, sue foote, 
alicefrancis, larry frank, alan franke.

dianefreifeld, jane freihaut, beverlee 
frey, daniel friedman, larry friedman, 
lynn gable, gary gand, peter ganser, 
jan garinger.

bruce garrett, kenneth gehrke, ruth 
gesas, richard gesualdo, charlotte 
gilbert, susan gilbert, carole gilmore, 
Charles gluckman, jim goeb.

jackgoodner, william gottlieb, wayne 
gough, jeff gould, michelle 
gravenhorst, mayner greene, marcia 
greenstein, keith griffiths, greg 
grimshaw.

A

f kathy grohe, jeff grossenheider, richard 
grossman, jane grunska, sandy 
gulbrandsen, larriet gumbiner, sharon 
gunderson, martin guthrie, sandee 
habjan.

dana haggerty, sally hahn, robbie 
haines, ann hames, molly hamilton, 
scott hamilton, mark hanly, kerry 
harker, dan harris.

lis harris, marty harris, nancy 
harrison, kathy hartel, leslie hartman, 
todd hartman, martha hartshorne, 
chris harwood, bonnie hassey.

julie hay, mary hawken, susan haws, 
paula hay, harvey hayden, ed hayner, 
nicki healey, tom hebel, pat hecht.

becky hecht, vicki hecht, nancy 
hedstrom, linda heeter, edward heidig, 
edward hellier, harold henkin, tom 
henricks, ann herskee.

juniors 161



Q92999309flaftsataa?
239939990
233390390
999992292
239999'19''>
g9?«-'ia«n
229 9023 9 

0190.3.* Q99
935.999999tooaoaaaa
299905.900

david hill, mary hill, martha hirsh, 
mark hoberg, david hoffman, scott 
hogan, brian hoit, keith hokinson, 
jeff hoi way.

pam hornkohl, jim horstman, bruce 
horwitz, mark howland, terence 
huang, andy hughes, helene hull, 
sieve hunger, dave hurley.

janet hutchings, jann iaco, mary 
innes, tony ishmael, cynthia ivy, 
frank jacober, laurie jacobson, 
richard jacobson, Steve jacobson.

howard jaffe, susan jaret, chuck 
jasperson, sieve jaycox, peggi john, 
james johnson, jeff johnson, greg 
jones, karen kafadar.

joan kahn, mark kalber, daire kalmes, 
dale kalupa, mario kamberg, emily 
kane, michal kanter, michael kaplan, 
laura kaufman.

shelly kay, john keane, garret! keefe, 
james keller, rondi kelling, susan 
kent, bill kimes, bruce king, sue king.

susie kinler, james kirby, russell 
kirby, Stephen klein, tom knaggs, 
dennis knautz, michael kneebone, 
peter kodner, lim koenig.

randy koetz, robert kofkin, paul 
kondracsek, kevin koopman, dennis 
koritza, mark kornblau, margie 
korobkin, john koster, rosalinde kracht.

donna krakowian, kris kramer, pam 
krasne, jim krefting, ken krucks, 
marylou lachal, kathy lacy, amy lader, 
john lagorio.

Steve lakin, cindy lamoreaux, dave 
lampi, elyse landsman, tom lanlz, 
michele laroche, susan lattanzi, mark 
laughlin, mark leader.

jeff leason, linda lefeuvre, alan lenhoff, 
dave lesuer, michael levin, susan levin, 
debra levine, tom levy, jim lewis.

brian liddy, gayle lindemann, susan 
lindsay, diana long, kathy lonngren, 
linda luetzow, mark lundquist, alan 
lustigson, bonnie lyall.

tad lyon, john macarthur, tim maday, 
mike madden, robin magee, sieve 
mahlstedt, larry malmquist, pamela 
malmquist, andi malvin.

162 juniors



m.5J3<5m ad’! 3 ,>; o so(vmnoaii
'."•>• rnwarno*mia<?ianaaaaa'?!

■i 1 Q.l 5'. - Xa
laia.iQia (mianai*

IfaH?3U39

jim manders, kari march, lelia 
marchbank, melissa martin, Stephanie 
martin, mark mathisen, sherrill matta, 
mark matthews, diane mayer.

debbie mazer, keitb mazer, john 
mcafee, phil mccabe, mark mcclarren, 
gary mcglauchlin, mike mckendrick, 
willis meehan, jay merker.

nina meyer, robyn michaels, paul 
midle, greg mikkelsen, diane miller, 
heidi miller, susan miller, barb mills, 
marita mills.

sherrie mills, valerie mlejnek, jim 
monaco, lirtda monas, sandie moon, 
norma mooney, jan moore, kevin 
morkin, Steve moroney.

mary morrison, michael morrison, 
jeff moynes, jean mrnak, leslie mueller, 
rickmurdock, valerie murphy, anne 
murray, marilyn muskat.

daryl narodick, ellen natof, kristine 
nelson, mike netter, suzanne 
neumayer, debbie newberger, lynn 
nickoley, carol nolden, scott norin.

ken normandy, mitchell noyes, lee 
nudelman, bruce nusbaum,michael 
o'brian, sue o'donnell, dave ohman, 
rick Oliver, karen olson.

ray olson, tim o'malley, amy ondrako, 
marc parise, mary parisoe, debbi 
parker, jan parker, john parker,
Steven parker.

bob parrish, kevin patrick, sandy paull, 
jeff paulson, mark payseur, barbara 
pearson, judy peirson, Carolyn pellet, 
jeanne peter.

john peters, jim pick, wendy pierson, 
gregory pinkowski, Charles pioli, 
jim pizer, agnes place, frank polkowski, 
martha prag.

lou ann price, john quain, jim quoss, 
jim ramsey, pattie rawitzer, bruce 
rebechini, Charles reed, gary reed, 
nan reed.

paul reid, marc reinganum, carol 
reschke, Charles ricketts, Stephen 
riess, john riley, laura riske, bob roach, 
david rogers.

Steve romans, matthew root, jeff 
roseman, james rosemann, marlene 
rosengard, pat roth, robbin rothbart, 
emily rothschild, rita rueb.

juniors 163



*5 aa-sari'm

dave rundell, mark russo, jay rustman, 
mara sage, terry sager, leon salb, 
linnea Sandberg, Steve sandberg, 
art sandy.

Steven jay sarley, richard saterbo, 
margiesatten, sean savage, jon savin, 
rick scali, laurie schaefer, rick 
schaller, nancy schallitz.

robert schiller, jana schilling, reid 
schilling, joan Schleicher, barry 
schlossberg, janet schmidt, mark 
Schoenberg, webb schrader, janey 
schroeder.

bill schuett, linda schuler, margaret 
schultz, jody schulz, georgia 
Schumacher, dara schur, jody schwartz, 
anne scott, karen scott.

karen seeley, patti seitz, cindy sennett, 
jackie shapiro, dicky shay, sue shender, 
lynn shepard, michael sherman, 
mitchel shlaes. & '

S•V

133li009*tt

--------------------------------------------------nrr
%m3.

jeff silberman, marlene silberman, 
shari silberman, penny simmons, 
michelle Simon, pam sisney, howie 
slanina, martin smaller, david smith.

meredith smith, Steve snell, dean 
snellback, carey snyder, gerri spanier, 
linda spear, laurence spielman, 
joanne springer, michael springer.

kathryn staats, john stackowicz, 
cindi staley, gary Staton, jordan stein, 
nancy stein, richard Stephenson, tom 
Stewart, debbie stieber.

richard stowell, mary straus, mary 
streich, donna Stryker, brigitte stuebbe, 
werner stunkel, wayne sudrick, micki 
sugar, james Sullivan.

gustav svehla, cathy swanson, chuck 
swanson, mark swanson, roberta 
swedien, scott swire, karen szyman 
pam tate, penny tayerle.

mary thiriot, kathy thompson, bill 
thullen, russ towne, richard tracy, 
john treacy, kim trettel, karen 
treviranus, dave trost.

pam truly, paul turner, jane tyler, 
frank untermyer, lynn vanderbloomen, 
john vandervries, sue vandlik, 
paul veatch, randy veitch.

leo vent, marly vinik, charmaine 
virzi, george visoky, robert voll, debbie 
volpendesta, sherri wadham, andrea 
waintroob, mark waller.

164 juniors



Ion wandell, sandi ward, dayle warsaw, 
Steve warsaw, steve weare, scott 
weber, vicki weber, kent weichmann, 
Christine weiler.aaasf 9

u ^10? 09 perry wein, karen weiss, david 
wengerhoff, Christine wennstrom, 
sue wesley, cindy wetzel, bill wheeler, 
robert wheeler, steve whiting.

cynthia whitten, Christine whyte, 
debbie wieder, alan wiegmann, rick 
will, rob will, mark williams, john 
Williamson, richard winter.

linda wolfe, barry worster, joe yastrow, 
george young, donna zaeske, brooke 
zander, rob Zimmers, linda zink, 
judy ziv.to *a juniors 

not pictured:

john bartlett, john clifton, bradley 
colhoff, richy cortopassi, james 
courier, roger dudley, steve earp, 
ralph espinosa, edward ettinger, jeff 
fox, michael gilbert, leslie greear, 
wendy hafferkamp, steven haverty, 
james heineman, Stephen kells, justin 
krick, george long, kathleen mckeon,

aime millet, allan nault, robert 
nezbed, roger noli, david olson, nancy 
paulson, glen peavey, michael 
penkava, david roberts, james 
rosenberg, howard samuels, don 
simonds, michael Sternberg, mary 
walsh, richard wampler, david weiske, 
philip wendelin, deith wessling, 
deborah wilkin, brian wnuk, michael 
wood, priscilla wood.

sue zuckerman.

juniors 165





t

interlude 167







seniors
ellen abrahamson 

dark adams 
pete alger 
joey alien 
jan alonzi

jay amick 
pamela ander 

kristina anderson 
paul anderson 

robert anderson

janet ash ley 
edith asrow 

dorl auslander 
edward bach 

richard baechler

david baer 
linda baker 

tim baker 
michael ballenger 

hester balsam

*L *

Aiif1
A (
iff ^

mike barfoot 
michael baritz 

diane barkus 
glen baskin 

peter basofin

t
►

0.

170 seniors





fSfllM

■B 8Be ” • I

james bloch

♦ .*
*

I ifjrmChristine blockus
«

Jx X
Ik

<
«

rick blomgren

IIIjulie blumenfeld

suzanne boches 
debi boerma 

kim boley 
jan bonin 

debbie brinkman

V / k
±4 >

si ^ 7Tsusan bronikowski 
roger brook 

carolyn brown 
elizabeth brown 

peggy bulger
t

172 seniors











A
michael gedney 
don gembra 
robert gesler 
Steve geuder 
katherine gianaras

J

scott gibson 
jane glasser 
candi glicken 
greg gliemi 
karen gold

f
r■us 4#,

I 14
Mi «

norman gollub 
a I lan goodman 
karen goodman 
dale gorchoff 
ellen gorinc

rs3 marcy gorsky 
thomas gottlieb 
herb gould 
donna gourley 
janice graef

#

ftiALi !■ /

ronald graham 
patricia gundersen 
kevin hagan 
david hall 
paul hamer

/•«*

r deborah hamilton 
linda hamm 
linda hangren 
wendy hansen 
daniel hanson

r

seniors 177





Pamela huang 
Steve hunter 
john hutchings 
richard hutchings 
richard incandela

/*

*

r £ii/I 1

W
roger irland 
susan isely

if*'

fi
robert ivy 
james jacobs

•4»

sid jacobson 
thomas jaycox

-S»
i /£V

'
jeffery jensen 
Charlene johnson 
keith b. johnson 
keith e. johnson 
Patricia johnson

I

f4/ Xmi J i */ II J

randall johnson 
Steven jones 
robert kahn 
anita kanelis 
kari kanvikry4f i

seniors 179



judy kapp 
cathi kapsa 
marc karey 

edward karlin 
janet katzenberg

nancy kelso 
kevin kempf 
colby kenny 

kerri keplinger 
susan kern

helen ketelbey 
shelley keyes 

rita kienzle 
david klemp 

nancy klempner

kurt knudtzon

john koch

david kunkel

180 seniors



michael kuscevich 
linda kyle 
karen labuda 
marj lamonica 
Paul lamoreaux

scott laster 
wendy latimer 
sue lauzon 
robert laystrom 
jeff leeds

nancy leighton 
merrick leler 
max lesueur 
gerald levin 
lori levin

joseph levine 
david liddle 
james liddy 
nancy I iff 
laurie lindsay

richard liss 
eric london 
Patricia luetzow 
craig lundquist 
sandy iustig

david mack 
sudie magnus 
kathleen magrath 
sandra mailfaid 
norm malizio

seniors 181











tina poplar 
kathy pottenger 

robert prasser 
pamela quackenbush 

robby raff

leslie raffel 
marcy rapaport 

al rasmussen 
jeff rauch 

gregory raymond

wendy read 
holly reaver 

gale reed 
john reed 
linda reid

bonnie resnick 
kevin richards 

jill riskin 
jeff rizzolo 

nancy robbins

ismskathleen robinson 
tom robinson 
patricia roche 

tarry rogers 
craig root

robert rosenberg 
maryanne rossini 

joan roth 
julie rothschild 

denise rozak

(
I

/

r

186 seniors











W&, &

^ J

kathy wageman 
robert wainess 
janet waldman 
sally walker 
janice wallr

i
laurie Wallace 
bette wallerstein 
donna waltman 
robert wands 
gary wangW

'

4JA

I I
/

ESI

iil
bradley warady

1 mark wasserman

\

I

m* I* '
james weber

carol weeks 
karen weichmann 
george weil 
glenn weiler 
peter weinberg

A

seniors 191



chip weiner 
judi weinstein 

cregg wennstrom 
lyndon werner 

job west

i

VI*4 liras
i -a1

lynne whitfield 
robert whyte 
kristine wicks 

robert widmer 
kirk wildermuth \ ^3

brian wilkins 
carol williams 

nancy williamson 
cheryl willis 

Christian willman 14
i

awt
laurie willman 
everett wilson 
karen winslow 

leslie witt 
linda wolf

r

4.
\

y.*

N /*
‘IS /

wendy wolff 
lorraine wolfsohn 

mike wren 
david zaiken 

joan zelent

u k

brian zemlicka 
cary zigman 

andy zimmerman 
alan zucker 
albert zyss

192 seniors



seniors 
not pictured:

robert anver 
gary brown 
kevin deary 
michael grace 
jeffrey helgoe 
thomas lichtwait 
robin litt
craig macwilliams 
robert putman 
maura seali 
dave siskinim

S V

I

Mr

seniors 193



chudy, duane 121.135,149 
Churchill, kimberley 149 
citrin. merle 60 
clamor, juslme 173 
clampitt. |ohn 92,173 
clapp, edith 154 
clarbour. janice 160 
dark, david 160 
dark, elizabeth 149 
dark, keith 149 
clarke. carol 154 
clayton. brooke 160 
deary, kevin 173.193 
deary, nancy 20,22,173 
clewlow, mary 154 
clewlow, robert 130,154 
clifton, andrew 149 
clifton, |ohn 165 
clohesey, kevin 173 
cloos. mark 116,154 
close, dona Id 116,160 
close, mary 44 
clouser, kenneth 160 
coan, peter 91.96.149 
cobb, |ames 154 
cober, carol 160 
cody, colleen 160 
coen, jane 92,160 
cohen, rosalyn 149 
cohn. ron 160

brady. arthur 149 
bram, brian 149 
brandenburg, kenneth 160 
brandt. michael 125.149 
braunger. |ohn 46 
brawders. Constance 96,160 
brawders. lean 149 
brawders. |ohn 57 
brennan. barbara 154 
brennan. patricia 160 
brenner. robert 117,149 
brewster. kent 124,160 
breyer. matthew 160 
briggs, susan 160 
brinkman, deborah 172 
brinkman, gregory 120,154 
brix. john 149 
broderick, john 149 
brofman, ann 91,154 
bronikowski. susan 71,83,172 
brook, debra 160 
brook, roger 83,172 
brown, bradley 120,154 
brown, bruce 160 . 
brown, carolyn 63,172 
brown, elizabeth 172 
brown, gary 193 
brown, gervase 116.134,160 
brown, ieffrey 131,149 
brown, lee 121,149 
brown, thomas 154 
bruemmer, janet 160 
bruhn. bernhard 60 
brunlieb. betty 160 
brunlieb. tohn 117,149 
bryer, lawrence 31,92,160 
bryer, wendy 154 
bryll. terrence 160 
bubley, debra 160 
bublitz, richard 135.149 
buchsbaum, craig 154 
bulger. bruce 154 
bulger, peggy 172 
bull, pamela 69,80,111,160 
buller, karen 96,160 
buller, randall 125.149 
bunch, gary 116.154 
bundock. betsy 160 
bundock. john 117,149 
burbank. barbara 154 
burdick. barbara 92,173 
burdick. john 117,149 
burgess, danny 91,173 
burgess, robert 149 
burgett. donald 173 
burgett, douglas 154 
burgett, kenneth 154 
burgett. michael 149 
burke, nancy 160 
burkhart. carol 154 
burns, antomette 149 
burnstein. phillip 149 
burris, susan 66,91,160,173 
burris, william 131,149 
burrows, linda 154 
burrows, robert 173 
burtscher, marilyn 173 
busch, scott 124,160 
butkus. ray 131 
butler, mary 160 
buya. ieffrey 149 
byard. david 117,131,149 
byard. debra 154 
byrne, lynn 154 
byrne, shawn 149

becker, ralph 60
becker, william 171
beckett, paul 154
beckman, judy 149
beckman, robert 160
bedrosian, pam 149
beeson, Charles 149
beinlich. candice 160
beinlich, michael 154
beisswenger, linda 149
beitman, lawrence 107,154
bell, donald 56,107
bell, jane 160
bell, joan, 171
bell, robert 117.125.149
bell, william 100.116,118.171
belloff, tanet 159
belloff, mark 171
belmont. pamela 154
belner, cynthia 171
belzberg, david 154
belzberg, michele 160
benassi. gregory 116,160
bengston, allan 171
bengtsson, karin 92,160
benjamin, allan 117,135,149
benjamin, orrin 160
benjamin, roberta 88,160
benjamin, Stephen 116,160
benn, eric 130,160
benn, paul 121,149
benner. deborah 154
benson, andrew 160
benson, barbara ann 91,103,111,

aberson. darnel 154 
abrahams. glen 159 
abrahams. marc 149 
abrahamson. ellen 170 
adams. dark 53.83.88.170 
adams. paul 24,77,115,116 
adams. victoria 154 
adler, john 159 
adler. william 149 
adorjan. mitchel 149 
agon, kan lee 149 
aiston. mary 159 
aiston, suzanne 154 
aitchison, brooks 135.149 
aitchison. robert 159 
alger, karen 159 
alger, peter 170 
alger. Stephen 131,149 
alleman. douglas 46 
alien, david 159 
alien, jacquelme 170 
alonzi, david 159 
alonzi. janell 170 
alper. ieffrey 154 
altman. nancy 159 
altschul. ieff 159 
amado. kathy 149 
amado. robert 116,135,154 
amick. jay 170 
ander. pamela 170 
andersen, Christopher 160 
anderson, alfred 149 
anderson, bruce 149 
anderson. david 160 
anderson. julie 60 
anderson. kristina 80.111,170 
anderson, leslie 160 
anderson. patricia 149 
anderson. paul 170 
anderson, robert 170 
anderson, Stephen 87,160 
andrews. iames 160 
andrews, robin 154 
andrews. samuel 
angvall. caryn 149 
anver, lauren 104,149 
anver. robert 193 
appelbaum, deborah 111,160 
argosh. mark 160 
arkush. herbert 116,160 
armstrong. gail 88,160 
armstrong. robert 154 
aronson, carol 149 
ascher, vicki 160 
ashlty. james 160 
ashley, janet 92,170 
asrow, bret 135,154 
asrow, edith 83,84,170 
augenstein, donna 154 
auslander. dori 170 
avona, amy 149 
avona, antonio 160 
axtell. rick 131,149 
aylor, harley 117,149 
aylor, trudy 96,160

cole, brian 160
cole, forrest 154
coleman, james 134,160
coleman. lean 74
coleman. kimberly 160
colenbaugh. nancy 154
colhoff, bradley 165
collevechio. joanne 173
collevechio. thomas 160
collins. sally 154
colo, patricia 173
colombik. richard 116,160
colver, tony 160
combs, steven 57,135
comess, nancy 149
comport, cathleen 154
condon, becky 149
conedera, david 29,83.173
connelly. elizabeth 160
connelly. |ohn 124,160
connelly. kathleen 154
connolly. barbara 108,173
connolly, steven 154
cooksey, craig 121,131,149
coombs, janet 83,111,173
cooper, andrew 116,155
cooper, dewey 117,149
cope, judith 86,173
cope, linda 160
coplan, scott 155
cordell, warren 120,148,160
corder. william 131,149
Cornelius. Christine 155
cortopassi. dan 149
cortopassi. ricky 165
courier, james 130,160,165
courter. Jeffrey 131,149
courtney, mary 173
Courtney, william 116,124
covert, cynthia 20.22,23,68,92,111

154
benson. julia 149 
benson. randall 160 
benson. rebecca 111,171 
benson, richard 154 
benthaus. julie 83,171 
bentley. lynne 160 
bently, ruth 149 
bently, ruth 149 
bergdahl. steven 160 
bergmann, michael 117,149 
bergmann. peter 160 
berkin, julian 154 
berkman. alan 96,149 
berlatsky. theodera 45 
berliant. lawrence 160 
berlin. nancy 171 
berman, marshall 91,104,171 
bernardoni. lee 154 
bernstein. alan 171 
berry, michael 154 
bers, wendy
bertolani. barbara 91,154 
bertolani, james 149 
beuttas. robert 117,149 
biagi, karen 160 
biega. annette 160 
biega. philip 117,149 
bielski, sue 159 
biesman, steven 171 
biggam, debra 149 
biggam, david 
billipp, peter 160 
billone, Christine 46 
bishop, elizabeth 154 
bix. robert 83.95.107.171 
bixby, janet 96,154 
black, lucinda 149 
black, william 160 
blackburn, laune 154 
blackburn. waiter 56 
blacker, debra 154 
blacker, frank 149 
blanck. kenneth 130,154 
blass, kent 134.160 
blass, kerry 160 
blevins, charean 83,92.103,171 
blickley. george 107,160 
blixt, sabrina 154 
bloch, james 83,169.172 
bloch, peggy 160 
blockus, Christine 108,172 
blomgren, richard 92,172 
bloom, david 125,149 
bloom, richard 154 
blumenfeld. juliett 172 
blumquist, genell 46 
bobe. lawrence 96,160 
boches, barry 131.149 
boches. suzanne 83.172 
boden, john 117,149 
boerma, deborah 172 
boerma, sharon 160 
boettcher, julia 154 
boker. nina 149 
bole, mark 121,149 
bo ley kim 172 
bo ley maria 149 
bonczkiewicz. cynthia 149 
bonczkiewicz. sylvii 160 
bonin, janice 108,172 
booth. Icon 149 
bootz, Charles 149 
bootz, sally 154 
bordenave, barry 117,125.149 
bordenave, michele 160 
bordenave. robert 56 
bordonaro. susan 159 
borgeson, karen 22,154 
borland, cherly 149 
boruzak, allan 130,160 
botker, robin 92,160 
bouland, June 154 
bowen, joanne 160 
bowen. john 116,154 
bradford. david 160

davis, peter 155
davis, scott 150
davis, steven 174
davison. dawn 174
debartolo. peter 150
de boice, susan 150
de bolt, mark 150
de castell, darnel 120,161
de mars, andrea 154
de michele, glenn 100,150
depersio. mark 155
de pree moira 161
de sandro. brad 150
de sandro. holly 161
debus, alien 155
deichmiller, david 100.117.148
deichm.ller, jane 100,117,148.150
deitos. richard T17.150
delaney,Stephen I59
delehanty, james 116,134,161
delehanty. peter 155
denn. jonathan 104,150
derebey, janice 155
derebey, steven 21,32,80.92.174
derner, garett 150
dersch, steven 150
desenis, lynn 154
deutsch. den. 83.84,174
devendorf, daniel 116.125,155
devine. thomas 116,155
di fonzo, phillip 161
di venanzo. patti 66,155
di venanzo. sandra 161
dickman. fred 77.125
dietz, barbara 103,174
dietz. john 150
difonzo. kim 150
dillon, john 116,174
dillon, robert 161
dimitriou. dean 116.155
dimtriou, kris 161
dingmon. kathy 150
dix, douglas 150
doetsch. robert 117,150
doetsch, theresa 168,174
doetsch. thomas 130,174
doetsch, mary 174
doherty, mary 174
dolan, john 155
dolder, mary 150
dolder, michael 161
domenico. richard 116,161
domin, david 174
dompke. scott 155
donarski. gwyn 155
donarski. karen 161
dondanville. margaret 159
dooley, david 174
dooley. Stephen 150
doremus. david 155
doremus, frederick 117,125,150

91.96.149
baasch, jody 149 
bach, edward 170 
bach, john 154 
bachmann, iay 117,149 
backe. lorin 160 
baechler, richard 170 
baer, david 170 
baer, gregory 154 
bailey, david 121,149 
bakeman, merilee 160 
baker, timothy 170 
baker, kathy ann 154 
baker, linda 170 
baker, robert 160 
balan, radmila 149 
baldi. Charles 160 
baldi. marilyn 154 
baldrini, tracey 149 
balikov, mitzi 154 
ball, karen 149 
ballenger, michael 170 
balsam, hester 83,170 
balsam, r ache I 91,360 
balwierz. alan 149 
baran, nancy 160 
barber, jane 154 
barfoot, lynne 154 
barfoot, michael 170 
baritz, michael 170 
barkus. diane 170 
baron, lisa 149 
baron, wendy 92.103,160 
bartell. sandra 160 
bartlett, john 165 
bartlett. penelope 160 
bartlett, william 117,149 
baskm, glen 170 
basofin, peter 83,107,170 
bassett, jack 60 
basting, renate 149 
baston, barbara 160 
baston. cathy 149 
batchelor, susan 171 
battis. william 160 
hauler, kevin 160 
bauss, raymond 171 
baxter. bruce 154 
baxter. richard 42,46 
baxter, richard 91,96,171 
bean, dor a 69 
bean, john 171 
bean, katie 154 
beasley, alan 50 
beath, barbara 154

173
covert, ward 149 
cowen, francine 160 
cox, john 96,173 
craig, cathy ann 149 
craig, paul 131,149 
craig. susan 155 
crear. Stephen 155 
creed, thomas 130,160 
cressor, jane 83,173 
crimo, cheri I55 
crimo. larry 160 
crocoll, laurie 160 
cross, nancy 69 
crouch, louts 46 
cruttenden, lori 155 
culp, jan 160 
culver, bruce 149 
Cunningham, leslie 99,173 
Cunningham, mark 174 
Cunningham, robert 117,149

caflisch, heidi 149 
caflisch, robert 160 
calgaro. maryann 154 
callas, cynthia 154 
callas. mcholas 173 
callas. patricia 149 
campion, jill 173 
campion thomas 154 
caramanos. harry 154 
carani, francine 149 
carder, kathleen 173 
carlson, craig 120,160 
carlson, david 96,154 
carlson, gayle 149 
carlson. glenn 117,149 
carlson. lydia 45 
carlson. peter 173 
carlson, william 120,154 
carolan, robert 117,131.149 
carper, patrick 117,125,149 
carper, richard 160 
Carr, george 120,154 
carroll, patrick 117,125,149 
carroll. susan 173 
carter, douglas 173 
carter, franklin 149 
carvajal, jerome 50 
cath, thomas 116,125,154 
catlett. marcia99,154 
causey, lawrence 160 
cedervall. janet 163 
chamberlain, james 72 
chamberlain, joan 70 
chapley. james 149 
chapman, carol 160 
chapman, james 124,160 
chapman, randall 130,131,173 
chaudoin, kenneth 96,104.160 
chesrow. sylvia 173 
Chester, karen 160 
Chester, marilyn 173 
Chisholm, sandra 154 
Christopher, michael 154

dahl, doreen 160
dahlberg, randy 92,96,174
dahlberg, scott 120.135,155
dale, frederick 131,150
dale, james 96,155
dale, kathy 150
dalmar, ruth 174
dane. andrew 155
daniel, terry 160
darnels, steven 155
danely. thomas 174
danely, william 155
danner, craig 155
darraugh, david 114.116.160
darraugh, michael 114.124.125,155
darst, william 117,150
dartt. marcia 150
dassing.david 131,155
daum, steven 160
davenport, michael 160
david. susan 160
davidson. gerald 155
davis, deborah 155
davis. kathy 155
davis, lloyd 83,174
davis, michael 161
davis, pamela 154

194 index





johnslon, jeffrey 151 
jones, bob 74,100 
jones. gregory 96,162 
jones. laura 151 
jones, pamela 151 
lones. sleven 179 
jursich, jane 159

iaco, iann 162
taco, jhae 151
imhoff, sharon 151
incandela, richard 116.179
ingle, linda 88,156
ink, lynne 151
ink, timothy 156
innes, daniel 151
innes, mary ellin 162
irland. elizabeth 156
irland, roger 179
isely, jeffrey 156
isely. susan 179
isgrid, margaret 45
ishamel. anthony 107,162
iverson, emil 151
ivy, cynthia 162
ivy. peter 151
ivy, robert 83.179

hears!, robert 150 
hebel. richard 156 
hebel. thomas 161 
hebel. william 156 
hecht, patricia 161 
hecht, rebecca 161 
hecht, victoria 161 
hedden lou 150 
hedrick, robert 121,151 
hedstrom, nancy 92,161 
heeter, linda 161 
hefter, richard 100,178 
heidenfelder. thomas 83,178 
heidig. edward 147,161 
heimbruch, loyd 151 
heineman lames 165 
helgoe. jeffery 193 
heller, lynn 156 
hellier, edward 161 
henderson. iay 151 
henderson, richard 156 
henke, denise 178 
henkin, harold 161 
hennings. barbara 103,178 
hennings, randy 150 
henricks, thomas 124,161 
henschen, gregory 55,83,178 
henschen, nancy 156 
herdeg, gail 156 
herman. Christopher 121.151 
herman, george 36,47 
herrmann. george 156 
hershfield, marcia 47 
hershman, david 75,91,96,178 
herskee, ann 161 
hertel, carl 178 
hertel. mark 156 
hess. louis 121,151 
hetlinger, (oanne 151 
heverly, kathleen 108,178 
heverly. steven 91,156 
hill, david 162 
hill, deborah 156 
hill, lance 156 
hill, mary 162 
hill, patrick 178 
hill, robert 151 
hirsh, martha 162 
hoberg, kay 156 
hoberg, mark 162 
hoffman, david 162 
hoffman, diane 151 
hoffman, mark 178 
hoffman, martha 156 
hoffman, robert 151 
hogan, melissa 151 
hogan, scott 116,162 
hoglund. kenneth 107.156 
hohlfelder, donna 151 
hokinson. kevin 178 
holberg, william 159 
holbrook. timothy 54,178 
holladay. gale 151 
hoi I and. leslie 151 
hollenback, louise 156 
hollenback. donald 47 
holleyman. kirk 83,178 
hollopeter, craig 117,125,151 
holtzblatt, janet 156 
holway. ann 156 
holway. jeffrey 162 
homer, bruce 83,178 
homer, fred 178 
homma, Steve 25,100.116,178 
hoover, mark 178 
hop wood, nancy 178 
horn, martin 178 
hornkohl. candace 156 
hornkohl, cynthia 159 
hornkohl, pam 162 
hornkohl, penelope 178 
hornor, john 116,156 
horstman, james 116.162 
horstman. michael 151 
horton, raymond 47 
horvath. glenn 96.151 
horwitz, bruce 162 
housekeeper, kathy 156 
houston, richard 156 
hovde. karen 178 
hovde. rebecca 99,156 
howard, deborah 178 
howard, nancy 151 
howarth. stacey 99,178 
howe, john 159 
howland, mark 162 
howland. mat hew 156 
huang. pam 83.179 
huang, terence 107.162 
hucker. debra 156 
hughes, andrew 162 
hughes, linda 45.74 
hugunin. amy 156 
hull, helene 162 
hunger, steven 162 
hunter,david 156 
hunter, steven 179 
huntsinger, vance 57 
hurley, david 52,162 
hurley, wendy 156 
hustad. wendy 156 
hutchings. barbara 111,156 
hutchings, janet 162 
hutchings. john 179 
hutchings. richard 179 
hyde, victoria 151 
hyink, paul 117,151 
hyink thomas 117,151 
hyland, james 121,151

greene. henry 150 
greene, mayner 161 
greenebaum, david 150 
greenlee. michael 117,135,150 
greenstein, marcia 161 
gregory, Charles 150 
grey, gary 74 
griffiths, keith 161 
grimshaw. gregory 134,161 
grohe, donald 150 
grohe. katheryn 161 
grossenhetder, jeff 80,161 
grossman, richard 161 
grunska. gerald 150 
grunska. jane 161 
grunska. vicki 155 
grutza. robert 150 
grzybowski, albert 135,155 
guelcher, richard 51 
gulbrandsen. sandra 161 
gullen. kristi ann 150 
gumbiner. larriet 161 
gunderson. patricia 177 
gunderson. sharon 161 
gursoy. david 125,150 
gustafson. susan 155 
guthrie. martin 161 
gutman. bill 155 
gutman. lawrence 116,155

frey, beverlee 161
frey, julee 150
fridstein, Stanley 116,155
friedman. ann 155
friedman, darnel 161
friedman, larry 161
friedman. lawrence 176
friedman. mona 150
frishman. pam 80,155
fritsen, yvonne 150
fritzsche. bruce 114,116,119,123,124

kadison, ieffrey 151
kafadar, karen 162
kahn, alan 156
kahn. joan 162
kahn, robert 120,179
kalber. mark 162
kalmes, daire 162
kalmes. jacalyn 156
kalupa. dale 162
kamberg. mario 65,162
kamins, robinn 156
kane, emily 91.162
kane. steven 121,125,151
kanelis. anita 179
kanter, michael 162
kanvik. kari 91,96,179
kanvik, susan 156
kaplan. michael 162
kaplan, richard 156
kapp. judy 180
kapsa kathy 92,103.180
kapsa. pat 151
karey. marc 107,180
karlin, edward 55.180
karm, denms 156
katzenberg. ianet 65,86.92,99,100
kaufman, cory 156
kauss. william 156
kay, sheldon 162
keane. john 116,162
keefe, garrett 116,162
keefe, |ohn 117,151
kehrberg, roland 72
keil. glenn 130.156
keller. debra 151
keller. james 134,162
kelling. donna 99,156
kellmg. rondi 162
kelling. terri 151
kells. Stephen 165
kelly, patricia 156
kelly, susan 156
kelso. joan 156
kelso, nancy 180
kempf, kevin 116.180
kennedy, sherry 156
kenny, colby 80,180
kent. robert 117.151
kent, susan 162
kent, william 71
keplmger, kerri 91,96,180
kern, nancy 151

176
fritsche. mark 117,125,150 
frost, james 83,176 
frumkin, robert 134,155 
frykman, vaughn 117,150 
furlong, thomas 150

gable, lynn 24.99.111,161 
gadomski therese 150 
gagne, denise 83.176 
gallagher. luann 155 
galligan, darlene 150 
galsky. dale 70 
gand, gary 161 
gang, gregory 155 
ganser. peter 161 
garcia. nancy 155 
gardner. randy 125,155 
garinger, janice 161 
garrett. brian 121,150 
garrett, bruce 96.161 
garrett. john 150 
garrity. daniel 155 
gaston. elizabeth 155 
gawlik, marie 56 
gedney, michael 177 
gedney, suzanne 150 
gehrke. kenneth 161 
geitner, todd 155 
gembra. donald 177 
gendron. karen 150 
gertler. eric 155 
gesas. mike 154 
gesas. ruth 161 
gesler. peter 116.155 
gesler, robert 120,177 
gessert, Charles 57 
gesualdo, richard 161 
getz. stephan 117,135,150 
geuder, steven 116,177 
geyer. cole 117,125,150 
gianaras, alex 96,155 
gianaras, katherme 177 
gianaras. maria 150 
gibson. scott 95.107,177 
gibson, lynne 155 
gilbert, brian 150 
gilbert, charlotte 161 
gilbert, cynthia 158 
gilbert, michael 165 
gilbert, susan 161 
gill, kathy 150 
gillette. lori 155 
gilliland, susan 150 
gilmore, carole 161 
gilmore. laura 155 
glader. susan 155 
glasser. jane 83.177 
glasser. patricia 150 
glazier, amy 155 
glicken. candice 177 
glicken, kerry 155 
gliemi, cynthia 155 
gliemi. gregory 177 
glowe, richard 150 
gluckman. Charles 161 
goeb. james 120,161 
gold, karen 177 
goldberg. deborah 155 
goldberger. james 155 
golden, corinne 44 
golden, jeffery 117,150 
golden, paul 155 
goldman. jay 80,155 
goldman. marshall 150 
goldstein. ann 155 
gollub, norman 177 
goodman. alan 177 
goodman, karen 83,99.177 
goodner, jack 96.177 
gorchoff, dale 92,177 
gorchoff, lawrence 155 
gorin, ellen 177 
gorr, anita 64 
gorsky, marcy 177 
gorsky. mark 150 
gosh, iames 53 
gossard, iean 50,104 
gossman, grant 130,155 
gottlieb. thomas 83.86,177 
gottlieb, william 161 
gough. patricia 155 
gough, wayne 161 
gould, arthur 150 
gould, herbert 83,84,96,177 
gould. jeffery 161 
gourley, donna 177 
grace michael 130,193 
grace, timothy 117,135,150 
graef. janice 177 
graef, wayne 155 
graham, ronald 128.130,177 
granfield. tom 155 
grant, lee ann 150 
gravenhorst, michel 161 
greear, george 154 
greear, leslie 165 
green, roger 117,135,150

jacober, frank 162 
jacobs. diane 156 
jacobs. james 179 
jacobs, pamela 151 
jacobson, laurie 162 
jacobcon, leslie 156 
jacobson, richard 162 
jacobson. Sidney 179 
jacobson. Stephen 162 
jaffe. barbara 156 
jaffe, howard 162 
iames, viola 41 
jaret, susan 84,162 
lason, paul 151 
lasperson, Charles 162 
lasperson, iames 156 
laycox. donald 151 
jaycox, richard 120,156 
jaycox, Stephen 162 
jaycox, thomas 179 
lenkin. anne 48 
lensen, jeffery 83.179 
jensen, ronald 156 
lensen, warren 125,151 
joffe, barbara 91,151 
johansen, kent 77,135 
lohn, peggy 162 
|ohn, robert 151 
johnson, ann 48 
johnson, bruce 151 
johnson, charlene 179 
johnson, james 162 
lohnson, jeffrey 65.92.130,162 
johnson, keith b. 179 
johnson, keith c 179 
johnson lydia 156 
johnson. mark 117,151 
johnson, patricia 179 
johnson. randall 100,179 
johnson, sarah 151 
johnson. steven 156

haase, thomas 155 
habian, sandra 161 
haebich, Christian 150 
hafferkamp, wendy 165 
hagan. kavm 177 
hagan, janet 155 
hagemann. jeffrey 135,150 
haggerty, dana 111,161 
haggerty. suzanne 150 
hagler, |oy 155 
hagler, william 150 
hahn. james 150 
hahn, richard 150 
hahn, sally 161 
haines, roberta 161 
hajost, |oseph 60 
hakewill, john 125,150 
halford, thomas 74,134 
hall, david 108.177 
hall, monroe 44 
hallengren. cathryn 155 
halpern, lindsey jo 150 
haltermann, mike 155 
haltermann. patti 45,155 
hamel. linda ann 150 
hamer. paul 177 
hames, ann 161 
hamilton, deborah 177 
hamilton. ken 156 
hamilton, molly 161 
hamilton, nancy 150 
hamilton, scott 84.161 
ha mm, bonny 154 
hamm. linda 177 
hammerberg, Wallace 42 
hampton. dave 96.107,130,156 
haney, hank 150 
hangren, linda 177 
hanly, mark 161 
hanscom, sara 148,156 
hanselmann. paul 67 
hansen, jaki 108,156 
hansen. wendy 177 
hanson, daniel 116,177 
harker. kerry 161 
harmount. james 156 
harper, john 117,150 
harper, Stephen 178 
harris, cheryl 159 
hams, daniel 130.161 
harris. Jennifer 150 
harris, lisbeth 161 
harris. martin 161 
harris. pamela jo 150 
harris, ronald 178 
harrison, marcia 156 
harrison. nancy 161 
hart, corev 156 
hart, iames 178 
hart, Stephen 96,178 
hartel, kathleen 161 
hartel. patricia 150 
hartman. jeffrey 117,135,150 
hartman. leslie 108,161 
hartman. todd 161 
hartshorne. martha 161 
harwood. Christopher 161 
hassey, bonme 161 
hauck. kevin 116,156 
hauser, nancy 156 
haverty, steven 165 
hawken. mary 161 
hawkes, grace 156 
haworth, greg 150 
haws, susan 161 
hay. julie 161 
hay, paula 161 
hayden, harvey 116,161 
hayden. scott 117,125,150 
hayes. kathi 92,178 
hates, kitty 43 
hayes. melissa 150 
hayes, sharon 178 
haymes. david 156 
haymes, diane 150 
hayner. edward 161 
hayward. debra 150 
healey, momca 111,148,161 
healy. thomas 178

196 index





layton. nancy 48.105 
layton. robert 151 
lebeau. lionel 50 
lebrun. cynthia 151 
lefeuvre. linda 162 
lesueur. david 162 
lesueur. marshall 181 
lesueur, Stephen 154 
leader, david 151 
leader, mark 162 
leasendale. nancy 156.159 
leason, jeffery 162 
lechner. suzanne 156 
leeds. gregrey 120.156 
leeds. jeffrey 181 
leighton, nancy 181 
leler, merrick 83.84,181 
lenhoff. allan 162 
leonard. margaret 45 
leslie. john 71.80.95.156 
levin, gerald 116.181 
levin, lori 181 
levin, michael 162 
levin, robert 117.125.151 
levin, susan 99,162 
levine, david j. 135,156 
levine. david k. 139.156 
levine. debra 92,162 
levine. donna 151 
levine. joseph 83.181 
levinson, donnamae 61 
levit. alan 96.104.156 
levy, lisa 151 
levy, tom 162 
lewis, deborah 91,156 
lewis, james 60,162 
Uachowitz. marcia 69.151 
lichtwalt, barbara 151 
lichtwalt, frederick 156 
liddle. david 100.130.181 
liddy. brian 162 
liddy. james 181 
liddy. mark 117,135.151 
liddy, mary 156 
lieber, ronald 159 
lieberman. vicki 156 
I iff, nancy 181 
lindemann, gayle 111,162 
Imdow, steven 151 
Imdquist. david 151 
lindsay, laurie 181 
lindsay, sally 151 
lindsay. susan ann 99.162 
lindsley. robert 96.151 
lins. karen 151 
lins. patricia 27.111,156 
lipinski, tom 156 
liss. richard 181 
listander. gary 151 
litt. robin 193 
lloyd. barbara ann 156 
locke. lisa 156 
loeb susan 156 
lohmann, pete 75,117,134 
lokken, douglas 91.96,156 
london, eric 168,181 
long, diana 91,162 
long, george 165 
long, richard 156 
longhini. andrew 156 
longhim. david 151 
longtin, pamela 156 
lonngren, kathleen 162 
lorimer. lames 117,151 
low. elizabeth 61 
lueders. robert 156 
lueking. judy ann 50,103 
luetzow. linda 162 
luetzow, patricia 181 
lundquist. craig 130,181 
lundquist. mark 162 
lundquist. paul 151 
lupo. deborah 156 
lupo. patricia 151 
lustig, karen 156 
lustig, sandy 181 
lustig, terry 156 
lustigson, alan 162 
lutgens. fred 56 
lutz, michael 156 
lyall. bonnie 162 
lyall, Charles 151 
lyon, tad 162 
lyon. randy 156 
lyon, scott 173 
lyons, elizabeth 151 
lyons, Jennifer 151

moorhead. Jeffrey 152 
moran. debra 96,157 
moran, robert 130,131,183 
morell, shelley 157 
morgan, steven 157 
morgenstern, jo ann 163 
moriarty. gregory 183 
moriarty, sherry 152 
morkin, kevin 116,163 
morkin, terry 152 
moroney. michael 157 
moroney. Stephan 134,163 
morrison, dorothy 108.183 
morrison, guy 134,183 
morrison. mary 163 
morrison, michael 163 
morrison. scott 183 
morrow, hilarie 157 
morrow, lyn 152 
moss, carol 159 
moss, richard 152 
motzko. robert 58 
mount, eddie 83,114,116.183 
moynes, ieff 84.163 
mrnak. jean 163 
mueller, grant 83,116,134.183 
mueller. karen 157 
mueller, lesl.e 103.111.163 
mueller. luke 117,135,152 
mullinix, denise 24,157 
mullinix. karen 83,111,183 
mullins. jamie 66,157 
munroe. Stephen 116.135.157 
murdock. michael 183 
murdock, richard 163 
murphy, janet 152 
murphy, kathleen 183 
murphy, leslie 152 
murphy, linda 157 
murphy, michael 157 
murphy, richard 157 
murphy, robert 157,183 
murphy, valerie 163 
murray, anne 163 
murray, bob 135 
murray, cheryl 152 
murtfeldt, ann 152 
musgrave. diana 157 
muskat, marilyn 163 
mutchler. mary 169,183 
myers, mark 157 
myles, jenifer 157

meyers. joel 157
michaels. robyn 163
michalski. kim 157
mick, marilyn 152
midle. paul 163
mielenz, william 87,107,182
mikkelsen, gregory 163
mikkelsen, john 152
miles, judith 50
millberger. jackie 152
miller, cathy 96,157
miller, debra 83,182
miller, diane 163
miller, donald 182
miller, edith 49
miller, emily 152
miller, greta 152
miller, heidi 74,163
miller, jane 152
miller, jeffrey 29.182
miller, john 157
miller, kirk 152
miller, marsha 80,99,182
miller, mitchell 152
miller, nancy 152
miller, scott 116,157
miller, stuart 157
miller, susan 91,99,163
miller, van 77,125
millet, aime 165
mills, barbara 163
mills, gordon 182
mills, julie ann 157
mills, lauren 157
mills, marita 88,92,163
mills, roberta 152
mills, sheryl 163
minkus. marc 83,183
mitchell, laurie 157
mitchell. mark 157
mittelman, richard 83,100,120,121.

me clure. thomas 125,152 
me cluskey. pamela 157 
me cluskey. rhonda 182 
me conky. david 157 
me conky. laura 152 
me cord, larry 83. 182 
me cormick. michael 125.152 
me cormick. patti 182 
me coy, ben 131,152 
me crea, deborah 70,182 
me dermott, rand 152 
me dermott, scott 157 
me dermott, timothy 182 
me donough. franc is 152 
me donough, kathy 182 
me gath. dave 152 
me gath. gary 157 
me glauchin, gary 163 
me govern, mary 152 
me guire. mary 49 
me kee. bill 157
me kendrick. mich 114,116,163 
me kendrick. Stephen 121,152 
me keon, kathleen 165 
me kimmon, susan 152 
me leod, bonnie 69 
me murray. kathleen 152 
me nanie. kathleen 152 
me neely, iane 157 
me quaid. mary 50 
meagher, tohn 116 
meagher, lisa 157 
medd, randy 182 
meehan, lisa 152 
meehan. willis 163 
meier, pegeen 152 
meincke. steven 157 
meintzer, marcia 50,152 
meisinger, susan 152 
melchiorre. marcie 182 
melchiorre, mark 157 
melchiorre, michele 152 
mentzer, ray 182 
merino, carmen 152 
merino, joaquin 182 
merker. jay 163 
merker, kevin 152 
merker, robin 182 
merletti, diane 157 
merletti, roger 152 
merlin, mark 152 
mervis, frank 116,157 
meshes, greg 152 
meshes, laura 182 
meyer. Charles 107 
meyer, dawn 157 
meyer. holly 182 
meyer, nina 163 
meyer, rick 157

maiorano. antomette 151 
malek, vincent 57,108 
malizio, norman 181 
malmquist, larry 116.162 
malmquist. pamela 162 
maloney, barbara 91,96,157 
maloney, sheila 83,182 
malvin. andrea 162 
mandel. steven 157 
manders. james 163 
mandler. guy 116.119,182 
manfredini. cynthia 154 
manning, ellen 151 

. mark 182 
karen 163 

marchbank. lei ia 163 
marchuk. russell 151 
margolis. david 91,120.157 
mariani, frank 116.135,157 
marince, Charles 182 
marince. iames 157 
marshall, john 157 
marshall, michael 157 
marshall, steven 182 
martin, cynthia 157 
martin, lance 182 
martin, melissa 163 
martin, Stephanie 163 
martin, steven 100.151 
mason, betsy 151 
mason, |oel 117,134,151 
massey. robert 182 
mathews. deborah 151 
mathisen, mark 91,96,163 
mathison, brian 151 
matta. james 116,182 
matta, sherrill 111,163 
matthews, mark 163 
maxey, eva 70 
mayer, diane 107,163 
mayo, donna 182 
mazer, debra 163 
mazer, keith 163 
mazur, cheryl 151 
mazur. debra 157 
mazur, steven 131,151 
me afee. john 163 
me alvany. susan 182 

uliffe, lisa 151 
me bride, kathleen 157 
me bride, leslie 87,182 
me bride, william 157 
me cabe. philip 116,163 
me earthy, bradford 117,151 
me earthy, lisa 157 
me clanahan, marilyn 151 
me clarren. mark 163 
me closkey, burr 116,157 
me closkey. lorelei 151 
me clure. patricia 152

ran,
rch.■a

maassen, brian 120,157 
maassen. howard 151 
mac arthur, john 162 
mac arthur. robert 151 
mac dougall, robert 157 
mac williams, craig 193 
mack, david 92,181 
maday. tim 162 
madden, michael 162 
magee, robin 162 
magness, sarah 154 
magnus. susan 181 
magrath. kathleen 83,84.181 
magrath, michael 125,157 
mahany, john 135,151 
malhstedt, steven 124.162 
mahlstedt, susan 151 
mailfald. james 159 
mailfald. pamela 151 
mailfald. sandra 181 
mailfald, sieve 73,159

183
mlejnek, valerie 163 
moate, mimi 157 
moate, nancy 183 
modjeski, mark 157 
molloy, bruce 157 
monaco. jim 163 
monas. linda 163 
moon, marjorte 96,152 
moon, michael 116,135,156 
moon, sandra 163 
mooney, ed 183 
mooney. norma 163 
mooney, patricia 152 
moore, cynthia 157 
moore. janice 103,163 
moore, lydia 183 
moore, richard 49

- < ,,

naab. donald 184 
naab. nancy 152 
naegele. tracy 157 
nagel. mark 49 
najt. paul 130,152 
napp, nancy 184

198 index



L

J x\
J. ’2

MA
4Jr.

\
rv
'VV.'",

I7

pedersen, mary 66.157 
pedersen. nancy 185 
pedersen. niels 157 
pedersen. thomas 157 
peel, martha 29,185 
peet. david 157 
peirson, judith ann 163 
pellet. Carolyn 163 
pender, anna 152 
penkava. darnel 159 
penkava. michael 165 
penrod. michael 75,117 
percak. jerry 125,157 
perlish, renee 157 
perry, marsha 157 
peter, jeanne 163 
peters, dale 185 
peters, john 163 
petersen. carl 131,152 
petersen. susan 157 
peterson, david 116,125,157 
peterson. neal 130,131,185 
peterson, rani 159 
peterson. ruth 157 
peterson. thomas 157 
petesch. jennifer 185 
petroski. michael 152 
phelan. daniel 157 
Phillips, barbara 185 
Phillips, brad 152 
Phillips, jannette 152 
Phillips, van 116 
pick, lames 163 
pickermg. katherine 157 
pickering. sally 185 
pickermg. shari 185 
pierson. wendy 163 
pillifant. doug 157 
pillifant. kevin 121,152 
pinkowski. gregory 163 
pinto, bob 157 
pioli, Charles 163 
pioro, lames 158 
pitner. lorraine 185 
pizer, jim 88,163 
pizer. lewis 152 
place, agnes 163 
place, mary 152 
podszus. rodney 47.49 
poelling, ralph 37,45 
pohn. edward 158 
polick. mary 158 
polkowski. frank 116,163 
pollock, peter 158 
pomeranz. jeffrey 158 
poole. thomas 158 
poplar, Christine 186 
porter, jeffrey 116.130,158 
postil, penelope 158 
pottenger. kathleen 186 
powers, jeffrey 158

ondrako. leffrey 152 
ordermann. john 130,157 
ordermann. keith 117,130,157 
ordermann. thomas 130,185 
ornstein, lee 117,152 
oscarson dawn 157 
oscarson, diane 92.185 
osterman. jeanne 111.157 
ostrander. joe 44 
otten, william 152 
ottenson. james 61 
over, jerold 152

I

\
palmer, chip 152
palmer, Christopher 123,124.185
palms, april 152
pano leslie 152
pantle. kenneth 152
panzke. cheryl 185
panzke, patti 152
paquette. sally 157
parejko. lames 59
parent, david 134.185
parise, amy 157
parise. marc 163
parisoe. mary 163
park, befty 58
Parker, bill 131,157
parker. deborah 163
parker. guy 157
parker. janet 152
parker. janet 163
parker. john 100,163
parker, lirtda 185
parker. robert 157
parker. scott 185
parker, Stephanie 157
parker. steven 130.163
parker, susan 103,185
parrish. pamela 157
parrish, robert 163
parsons, debra 108,185
parsons, douglas 116,125,157
Patrick, bill 131,152
Patrick, kevm 22,116,134,163
Patrick, steve 72
patterson. craig 185
paul. michael 116.157
paull. sandra 163
paulsen. bonnie 152
paulsen. nancy 165
paulsen. peter 152
paulson, jeffrey 163
pawlan, sue 96,152
pawlenko. mykola 157
payseur. mark 163
payseur. scott 121,152
pearson. barbara 163
pearson. scott 185
peavey, elizabeth 152
peavey. glen 165

o'brien. michael 116,163
o brien. robert 117.125.152
oconnell, thomas 157
o'connor. ronald 44.124
o'donnell. susan 163
o'malley. timothy 163
o'shaughnessy. colleen 96,152
o shea, william 185
obenhoff, mary 185
oberrieder. john 116,125,157
oelze, brian 117,157
ohman. david 163
oines. roald 96.157
oldham. sandy 75
Oliver, richard 163
olsen, robert 152
olson, david 185
olson, david r. 165
olson, debbie 152
olson, donald 185
olson. gordon 157
olson. karen j 152
olson, karen m. 163
olson, laurel 185
olson, martha 157
olson. nancy 157
olson, raymond 163
olson, vera 75
ondrako. amy 163
ondrako. dennis 185

neville. paula 157
newberger, deborah 83.84.163
newberger, marc 117.125,152
neyendorf. Imda 184
nezbed, john 116,157
nezbed, robert 165
nichols. Stuart 83,185
mckoley, lynn 163
niederman. robert 152
nielsen, john 152
nizzi, marsha 157
nizzi, nancy 157
nolan, colleen 185
nolan. katherine 157
nolan, sharon 157
nolden, carol ann 163
nolden. jane 152
noil, roger 165
nordhaus. jill 157
nor in. scott 163
norman, lyle 185
normandy, kenneth 163
norris, nan 45
novak, nona 152
noyes, Charles 96.157
noyes, milchell 96,163
nudelman. lee 163
nusbaum. bruce 163
nye. Virginia 185
nylin. sieve 96,157

narma, heiti 184 
narma. maimu 157 
narodick. daryl 163 
nase, robert 157 
nathan. donald 184 
nathan. michael 152 
natof. ellen 163 
nault, allan 165 
naumann, louts 157 
navilio. tames 116.184 
nay lor. Steve 157 
neakrans, lynn 184 
neale. lacquelme 184 
neale. keith 152 
neale. Imda 157 
nebbelmg, Catherine 152 
neidhardt. arnold 83.104,184 
neidhardt. wayne 152 
neller, blair 184
nelson, mark 24.83.114.116.119.184
nelson, kirn 21,80.91.99.184
nelson, kristine 163
nelson, peter 152
nelson, scott 184
nerini, jo ann 184
netter, mary 157
netter. michael 163
neukranz. betsy 108,157
neukranz. richard 152
neumayer. suzanne 111,163

index 199



prag, martha 163 
prasser, ro>ert 186 
price, lou ai n 163 
prince, joann 158 
prochnow. robert 125.152 
prudent, kathleen 158 
pullman, craig 152 
pusheck. susan 152 
putman. robert 193

quackenbush. pamela 186 
quain, john 163 
quain. joseph 152 
quedenfeld. norma 43 
quoss. james 163

rabeor, donald 75,116 
radicek. kenneth 152 
raff, robby 55,91.96.186 
raffel, leslie 96 186 
rahmes. paul 158 
ramsey. james 163 
rapaport, marcy 186 
rapaport, michael 135,152 
raquet. pamela 154 
rasmussen. alan 186 
rauch, jeffrey 186 
rawitzer. patricia 163 
ray, michael 152 
raymond. eli.abeth 158 
raymond, grogory 92.186 
read, wendy 186 
reaver, holly 186 
rebechini, bruce 163 
reed. Charles 163 
reed, gary 116,163 
reed, gale 186 
reed, john 186 
reed, nancy 163 
reed, sally 158 
reid, linda 103,186 
reid, paul 116,163 
reinganum. marc 163 
remhardt, lenore 75.99 
reis. deborah 158 
reizen. richard 158 
reizen, steven 158 
renaud. julienne 51 
renaud. victor 58.116 
renk, karen ann 108,158 
repsholdt, john 152 
repsholdt. theodor 42 
reschke. carol 163 
resing, christa 152 
resnick, bonnie 186 
resnick, penny 152 
reticker, robert 158 
rettig. joel 152 
rice, sara 158 
richards. kevm 54.186 
richards. maureen 158 
richardson. garth 158 
richter, sharen 152 
ricketts. Charles 163 
ried. holly 158
riemenschneider. richard 148.152
rierson. robert 130.158
riesche. mark 158
riess. Stephan 104.163
riley, john 124.163
riske. laura 163
riskin. jill 49.186
rissman. lawrence 107,158
rittenour. julie 158
ritter. david 64
rivers, eileen 54
rizzolo. jeffrey 186
roach, mary 158
roach, mrs. mary 63
roach, robert 163
robbins, nancy 186
robbins, neal 84.158
robbins. peter 158
robbins, scott 121.152
robbins, sylvia 158
roberts, cathleen 152
roberts. david 165
roberts. douglas 152
robinson, kathleen 186
robinson. katie 158
robinson. polly 152
robinson. tommy 116,186
roche, patricia 14,186
rockelmann, diane 152
rogers. david 163
rogers. joseph 152
rogers. larry 186
rogers. tim 158
romano. linda 158
romans, frank 117,125,152
romans, steven 116.163
ronzani. marcia 158
root, craig 134.186
root, james 96.152
root, matthew 134.163
root, michelle 152
roseman. Jeffrey 163
roseman, penny 152
roseman, james 116.124.163
rosenbaum, daniel 158
rosenberg. jim 73.165
rosenberg, robert 186
rosencranz. leslie 91,96,158
rosengard. marlene 163
rossini. maryanne 186
rossini, richard 152
roth. james 83,158
roth. joan 91.96.108.186
roth, katherine 152

shlaes, mitchel 164 
short, william 153 
sickel. kerry 188 
siegel, dan 158 
siegel. david 91.96,158 
silberman. Charles 131,153 
silberman. jeff 164 
silberman, marlene 164 
silver, barbara 51 
Silverman, fredrick 117,153 
Silverman, shari 164 
Silverman, stevi 66.158 
silverstone, robert 188 
silverwood. thomas 49.63 
simmel, anne 188 
simmons. penny 164 
simon. gary 188 
simon. michelle 164 
simon, sheryl 153 
simonds. daniel 188 
simonds. don 165 
singleton, scott 158 
singleton, stephan 188 
siskin, dave 96.193 
sisney. pamela 164 
skidmore, ianet 153 
skidmore. tho 
skiffington, elaine 158 
skoien, howard 49 
slanina. howard 164 
slavin. daniel 
slavin. doree jo 153 
slavin. larry 158 
sloan. marc 
sloan. maria 189 
small, ann 74 
small, jennifer 91,158 
smalley. stephan 158 
smaller, martin 164 
smaller, mary 153 
smeltzer. Iloyd 153 
smith, cheryl 189 
smith. Christopher 158 
smith, donna 83.189 
smith, fran 103,158 
smith, 
smith, 
smith,
smith, meridith 164 
smith, michael 153 
smith, robert 125,153 
smith, susan 189 
smith, tim 131,148.153 
snell, sieve 120.164 
snellback. dean 164 
snyder, carey 
snyder. carol 153 
snyder, william 100.153 
solberg. dale 153 
solberg, debora 135,158 
solie. diane 158 
solomon. bonnie 189 
sommers, elizabeth 83,189 
sommers, karen 153 
sommers, patricia 153

schultz. margaret 111,164 
schulz. jody 164 
Schumacher georgia 164 
schur. dara 164 
schur. howard 125.153 
schwartz. anne 83,187 
schwartz. daniel 153 
schwartz, jody 164 
schwermin. richard 153 
schwochow, judy 153 
schwochow. kathy 188 
scott. ann e. 153 
scott. anne I. 92,164 
scott. dean 158 
scott. karen 164 
seaberg. karla 153 
seaberg. kurt 158 
seaberg. lisa 188 
seaberg. pam dee 188 
seaman, michael 100.153 
sears, john 64 
sebben, richard 153 
sedlacek. martha 153 
seeley. karen 164 
seeley. warren 158 
seitz. patricia 164 
sengstack. lynn 158 
sennett. cynthia 22,164 
seversky, benjamin 188 
shafron. amanda 111,158 
shafter. gregg 117,125.153 
shankman. james 83,188 
shannon, jeanne 92.108.188 
shapiro. david 158 
shapiro. eydie 32.153 
shapiro. jacalyn 164 
sharf, jill 153 
sharken. diane 158 
sharkey. sally 44 
shay, richard 116.164 
shayman. james 158 
shayman, stuart 83.84,188 
sheahen, dane 188 
sheahen. gayle 158 
shear, alan 158 
shender. susan 64,164 
shepard. Charles 54 
shepard. cindy 188 
shepard, james 134,153 
shepard. jane 153 
shepard. lynn 111,164 
shepard. mark 83,188 
shepard. mike 116,158 
sheridan. barbara 84,158 
sherman, leslie 153 
sherman, michael 164 
sherman. dean 135,153 
sherony, frank 158 
shields, bob 116.125.158 
shipley, deborah 188 
shlaes. ilise 158

sangerman, iane 158
sares. john 167
sares. tim 96,158
sarley. donald 159
sarley, steven 164
sarner. lee ann 158
saterbo. bryan 135.153
saterbo. richard 164
satten. marjorie 164
sause. david 158
savage, sean 124.126.164
savin, Jonathan 134.164
sayre. Charles 159
sazonoff. richard 187
scali, maura 193
scali. Patrick 164
schaefer. lauren 164
schaefer. nancy 153
schaefer. patrica 153
schaen, michael 153
schaffner, robert 153
schaid. lynn 158
schaller, richard 164
scahllitz. nancy 164
schaps. barbara 158
scheele, timothy 158
scher, steven 159
scher, valerie 187
schermerhorn, william 187
scheskie. david 153
schier. steven 153
schiff, jill 158
schifter, craig 187
schiller. robert 164
schilling, barry 153
schilling, jana 164
schilling, reid 164
schirado. debra 158
Schleicher, joan 99.164
Schleicher, richard 153
schlossberg. barry 164
schmalz. david 130,158
schmidt. janet 164
schmidt. john 96,153
schmidt. rene 158
schmidt. werner 187
schnadt. bonnie 187
schneckloth, peter 187
schneider, david 120.158
schneider. scott 134.158
schneider. teresa 158
schoeffmann. robert 187
Schoenberg, mark 164
schrader, webb 64,100
schramm nancy 187
schroeder. ianene 164
schroeder, william 28.33,83,92.187
schuemann. glenn 158
schuett, william 120,164'
schuler, linda 164
schultz. james 187

roth. kenneth 152 
roth, patricia 104,163 
rothbart. robbm 163 
rothschild. emily 148,163 
rothschild. Jonathan 158 
rothschild. julia 83,186 
rouhier, craig 130.158 
rowen, michael 158 
royer. greg 49.116 
royer. karen 51 
rozak, denise 186 
rozak. gary 158 
rozak. janice 152 
ruben. carol 158 
rebenstein. gait 158 
rebenstein, jeffrey 152 
rubin, jay 187 
rubin. roger 135.158 
rueb. john 130.158 
rueb. rita 163 
rule, jill 158
rummel. john 83,92.100.187 
rundell. david 163 
running, james 152 
ruppel. ralph 152 
rurey. richard 42.71 
russell. dana 125.158 
russell. don 153 
russell, jacquelyn 153 
russo. joseph 71 
russo. mark 163 
rustman. jay 163 
rustman. jeanne 153 
ruttenberg. janet 83.187 
ryan. Catherine 153 
ryan, mary 66, 158 
ryan. paula 187 
ryan. kirk 158 
ryan. 
ryon.

mas 83.188

148.158

ula 187pai
kirk 158

sack, sue 158 
sage, mara 80.99.164 
sager. claudia 158 
sager. jan 158 
sager, terry 164 
sainsot. claudia 158 
salb. leon 164 
sales, marcia 96.158 
sales, william 153 
salk. judith 158 
salk. william 187 
salpeter. terry 92.187 
samuels. howard 165 
sandberg. linnea 164 
sandberg. steven 164 
sander, kurt 153 
sandier, linda 153 
sandy, arthur 96.164 
sandy, tyrrell 125,158

gary 83,189 
kathleen 153 
kevin 153

92.164

200 index







trigony. gregg anne 159 
from, james 159 
from, kevin 153 
frost, david 164 
frost, nancy 190 
trotter, john 116,190 
trotter, karen 153 
truly, pamela 22.96.103.164 
truly, prise 11 la 159 
tubergen, barbara 159 
tucker, monica 153 
tucker, todd 190 
tukesbrey. james 159 
tukesbrey, mary 190 
tumerman. faith 190 
tumerman. marc 91,159 
turner, jean 153 
turner, paul 164 
turner, paula 153 
tuttie, Christopher 153 
luttie. patricia 44,190 
fyler. jane 164

1
ugolini, david 159 
ullmann, diane 96,159 
unger. john 55,190 
unger, roberta 190 
untermyer. frank 104.164 
urion, david 107,159 
utter, joanne 51,103

valiant, wendy 96.153 
van ells, david 159 
van horne, george 58 
van houten, rolf 1$3 
van newenhizen. jill 148.153 
vander. b loo men, lyn 96.164 
vander noot. gerry 190 
vander vries, john 164 
vandlik. sue 164 
varick. steven 130,159 
vasterlmg. cynthia 91.190 
vaughn. triana 153 
veatch. paul 116,164 
vecchione, michael 190 
veesenmeyer, tan 190 
veesenmeyer. lise 153 
veitch, randall 164 
vella. douglas 190 
vella, gregg 153 
vent, lawrence 164 
verbeck. amy 153 
vesley. carol 153 
vesley, thomas 190 
vest, george 55
vieth. chris 17.25.83.99.111.190
vinceft, dan 61.156
vinik, martin 95.164
virzi, charmaine 164
virzi, cynthia 159
visoky, george 164
voight, lori 190
voisard. teanne 153
voisard. mark 130.159
volk. robert 159
volk. rosanne 190
voll, robert 96,164 
volpendesta. daniel 159 
volpendesta. debbie 164 
volpendesta. daline 159 
von der linden, dave 153 
vyse. roberta 190Mft wacholder, darnel 153 
wachholder. joanne 153 
wadham, sherri 164 
wageman. kathy 191 
wageman. sally 153 
wahl. thomas 131.153 
wahlstrom. david 117,131.153 
waier. bradley 159 
wainess, robert 83.84.191 
waintroob. andrea 95.164 
walchli. peter 107,159 
walder. david 153 
waldman. carol 159 
waldman, ianet 83.191 
walker, sally 92.191 
walker, valerie 153 
wall, jane 51 
wall, janice 92,191 
Wallace. iames 80.159 
Wallace, laune 191 
wallerstein, bette 83.92,103,191 
wallerstein. steven 125.153 
wallington. donna 159 
wallington. laurie 153 
wallner. mark 117,135.153 
walsh. mary 165 
waiter, mark 164 
waltman. donna 191 
waltman. sally 159 
wampler. richard 165 
wandell. Ion 84,165 
wands, robert 191 
wang. gary 191 
wang, mary 159 
warady. bradley 191 
warady. mindy 159 
ward, betsy 153 
ward, sandra 88.165 
warsaw. dayle 165 
warsaw. steven 165 
washburn. nancy 153 
wason. judith 55 
wasserman. mark 83.191 
wasserman. michael 159 
weare. Stephen 80.165 
weber, alien 117.135.153

>

stark. Christopher 130.158 
stark, michael 153 
starkman. john 158 
Staton, gary 96.164 
steele. robert 75,120.121 
steerup. susan 154 
stein, jody 158 
stein, john 189 
stein, jordan 164 
stem, nancy 164 
stein, susan 158 
stephanson. richard 124.164 
stern, john 159 
stern, robert 159 
Sternberg, michael 165 
stevens. douglas 83,120.189 
stevens, elizabeth 153 
Stewart, john 117.153 
stewart. thomas 164 
stieber debra 164 
stieber, karen 153 
stilphen. patsy 21,80.111.189 
stocco. debra 159 
stocco. lynn 153 
stone, david 100,159 
stone, laura 83,189 
stowell. richard 164 
straight, arlo 58 
strakusek. marga 
straus. mary 80.164 
straus. peter 153
strawbridge pamela 80.83.100.116,

streicker, richard 83,84.88.189 
strichman. john 83,189 
Stryker, donna 165 
stuebbe. brigitte 164 
stuebbe, dagmar 189 
stull, debbie 153 
stunkel.

swmt. stephan 131,153 
re, scott 164 
chef, james 189

thompson. jane 92.190 
thompson. jay 116.159 
thomspon. kathleen 96.164 
thompson. sharon 153 
fhornton. cynthia 159 
thullen. william 164 
thurow. joanne 75 
tillman. carol 153 
tillotson. david 91.135,159 
timmer. betty 55 
tinucci. robert 92,96.190 
tobolski. debra 103.159 
tondi. patricia 154 
tondi. robert 125.159 
toole, tonya 75 
toral. janet 190 
torsberg, robert 58 
towne. robert 117.125.153 
towne. russell 164 
townley. james 96.153 
townley. karen 190 
towns, deborah 153 
tracy, audrey 153 
tracy, richard 164 
traill. robert 131.153 
treacy. |ohn 120.164 
treacy, sheila 153 
trenor. mark 128,130,159 
tresteniak, douglass 159 
trettel, kirn 164 
treviranus. karen 164

swi
sync
szyman, karen 164

tadelman, richard 96,189
takahashi. yoshi 19.28,80.108,190
takashima, ronald 100.190
talbot, richard 159
tallman, wilma 45
tanielian, alan 190
taplin. polly 45
tarnoff. donald 125.153
tarnoff, jeffrey 24.116.190
tarnoff, nancy 153
tarrant, mary 153
tarrel, richard 91.159
tate. michele 159
late, pamela 164
tatz, jody 159
tayerle, penny 164
taylor. darnel 88.190
taylor, elizabeth 66.91,159
teich. kenneth 153
teich. mitchell 190
tempesta. joanne 159
thayer. charles 159
thiel. marilyn 54
thiriot. mary 164
thomas. michael 120,190
thompson, craig 159
thompson. james 190

rner 164 
ice 64.65

wei
stupple. bru 
sudrick, wayne 164 

jan 159sugar
sugar, judy 45 
sugar, marilyn 164 
sullivan, brad 153 
sullivan. john 154 
sullivan. iames 164 
sullivan. 
sullivan. 
sundmac 
sunyak, Victoria 153 
surgent, james 134 189 
Sutherland, 
sutton, Constance 153 
sutton. 
svehla. 
swan, karen 159 
swanson, cathy 164 

. Charles 164

mary 153 
patric 
her.

■a 154 
Charles 153

marc 189

Virginia 108 159 
gustav 164

swanson 
swanson. dr john 37 
swanson. kathryn 153 
swanson. mark 96,164 
swanson. robert 83,189 
swedien, roberta 164

ney. michael 80.83.189 
ting, donald 131.153

ret 108.189

swee 
swee
swerdling, robin 159

strawbridge, timothy 159 
streich, mary 164

index 203

































1

I




